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P. GR. VINDOB. 29788C: HEXAMETER ENCOMIUM ON AN
UN-NAMED EMPEROR

It is now fifty years since Hans Gerstinger published the editio princeps of a Vienna papyrus
containing hexameter poems by, as he believed, Pamprepius of Panopolis. 1 Out of seven
fragments Gerstinger, working with H. Ibscher, was able to restore one binion ofa codex (P. Gr.
29788A-B). A separate leaf (P. Gr. 29788C) was presumed by the restorers to come from the same
codex as the binion. 2 The binion contains (1) a hexameter idyll evoking the successive moods of
Nature on a day in spring or autumn, (2) a hexameter encomium on the patrician Theagenes of
Athens, (3) letters nos. 80 and 90 by St. Gregory Nazianzen. Lines from another hexameter poem
are partly legible on two fragments which together constitute the top of the first page of the
binion. The only trace of an author's name in the binion is the genitive-ending 0]11 in the title of
the encomium on Theagenes. The separate leaf (P. C;r. 29788C) preserves some fifty lines from a
second hexameter encomium, but has been torn in such a way that the line-beginnings are missing
from the Verso and the line-endings from the Recto; the names of the author and the addressee
have not survived. Gerstinger's opinion that the hand is the same throughout and the writing ofa
style current in the fifth and sixth centuries has not been challenged. 3 It has seemed to me
unnecessary to reproduce in fuller detail the description of the papyrus given in the editio princeps.
Should this not be available to the reader, ample information may be found in the reviews by
Maas, Korte and Keydell. 4 Gerstinger's attribution of the poems to Pamprepius was greeted by
these and other critics with reactions varying from reserve to trenchant scepticism. 5 There is
reason to connect the encomium on Theagenes with Pamprepius, since the two were in Athens at
the same time, Theagenes as archon, Pamprepius as a grammaticus. But even if we accept that
Pamprepius wrote the encomium, the idyll is of higher quality, as Keydell and Maas noted, and
might well be the work of a different poet.Doubt concerning the attribution has persisted, and
Gerstinger's title-page remains virtually the only place where the poems are ascribed without
qualification to Pamprepius.

Hitherto, discussion of this papyrus has centred on the contents of the binion, and little
attention has been given to the encomium on the separate leaf. This is doubtless because the state
of its text in the editio princeps was such as to discourage close study. Recently', photographs of the
whole papyrus have been published by E. Heitsch, 6 who has also provided a text incorporating
supplements and corrections subsequent to Gerstinger's edition. Opportunity thus arises for a
fresh study of the language and content of the encomium preserved on the separate leaf, 7 and it is
with this part of the papyrus that I shall be concerned.

The availability ofan improved text has already stimulated T. Viljamaa to examine our poem
in his monograph on late Greek encomiastic poetry. 8 Viljamaa suggests that the addressee of the
encomium is the emperor Anastasius. His argument is presented in a somewhat desultory fashion,
but may be summarised as follows: Our poem resembles in style and in some of its content the

1 Hans Gerstinger, Pamprepios von Panopolis, Eidyllion
aufdie Tageszeiten und Enkomion aufden Archon Theagenes
von Athen nebst Bruchstiicken anderer epischer Dichtungen und
zwei Briefe des Gregorios von Nazianz im Pap. Gr. Vindob.
29788A-C, in SOA W, Philos.-hist. KI. ccviii3 (Wien/
Leipzig 1928). Pamprepios (A.D. 440-84) was an Egyptian
rhetor and astrologer who, as a senator and quaestor sacri
palatii, played some part in politics under the eastern
emperor Zeno. Cf the biographical reconstruction by R.
Asmus in Byz. Zeits. xxii (1913) 320. His horoscope has
been identified in Cat. Cod. Astr. viii 4.22 I, ed. Cumont.
Cf A. Delatte and P. Stroobant, 'L'Horoscope de Pam­
prepios' in Bull. de la CI. des lettres de I' Acad. Roy. de Belg.
(192 3) 58.

A text of the whole Pamprepius papyrus is being
prepared by Prof. E. Livrea, who was kind enough to read

this article and to put his work at my disposal. Our
readings and interpretations differ in some points.

2 'Ein von einem dritten Blatte desselben Kodex stam­
mendes Fragment ... hat sich nachtraglich noch zuge­
sellt.' Gerstinger 3.

3 Ibid. 5.
4 P. Maas in Gnomon v (1929) 250; A. Korte in Archiv

fiir Papyrusforschung x (1932) 25; R. Keydell in Byz. Zeits.
xxix (1929-30) 290.

5 Most sceptical was P. Graindor in Byzantion iv (1929)
469·

6 E. Heitsch, Die griechischen Dichterfragmente der roinis­
chen Kaiserzeit2 (Gottingen 1963) i 108.

7 Heitsch, pI. E-F.
8 T. Viljamaa, Studies in Greek Encomiastic Poetry of the

Early Byzantine Period (Helsinki 1968) 56-7, 101-4.
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encomia on Anastasius by Priscian and Procopius of Gaza, and all three encomia follow the
pattern recommended by the rhetorician Menander for those composing a fJaaLALKo~ A6yo~ or
imperial panegyric. The subjugation of certain rebels related in Verso 1-15 of our text is an
allusion to the Isaurian war of Anastasius;9 the humbling of Persia referred to in Recto 14 is
Anastasius' successful Persian war of 502~. The harbour-works of Anastasius at Constantinople
and Alexandria are-referred to in Recto 22 ff.,10 Anastasius' patronage of poets in Verso 21 ff.,11
the Hippodrome-riot of 498 in Recto 30 f. Viljamaa concludes that our encomium and the other
poems in the papyrus are all the work of Christodorus of Coptus, who flourished under
Anastasius and wrote a poem, the Isaurica, in praise of him.

Viljamaa's view is open to criticism on a number ofgrounds. I begin with what seem to me its
most serious weaknesses. The war between Anastasius and the Isaurian leaders who refused to
acknowledge his succession ended in 498. The war against Persia lasted from 502 until 506. If the
addressee is Anastasius, is it not odd that the part of the encomium traditionally allotted to the
emperor's achievements in war should be devoted here to the earlier war, while the more recent
campaign is relegated to the part of the scheme reserved for administrative achievements? (I
accept that our poem follows the Menandrean scheme of topics.) Further, some fifteen lines are
devoted to the suppression of the Isaurians, but only five (perhaps even fewer) to the Persian war;
if the panegyrist were writing after 506, as Viljamaa's argument assumes, he would surely have
given most space to the Persian war. It is also noteworthy that there is no mention in the text of
Anastasius' main administrative reform, the abolition of the chrysargyron tax. 12 This was a popular
measure, duly praised by his panegyrists in the part of their work reserved for the emperor's civil
achievements. 13 The tax was abolished in 498; how could a panegyrist writing after 506 have
failed to mention it? True, our text lacks its beginning and perhaps also its end, but these are not
the places where Priscian and Procopius mention the chrysargyron or where Menander recom­
mends that topics of this kind should be mentioned. Besides these major defects, Viljamaa's
argument includes a number of smaller errors and misinterpretations which further damage its
credibility. His treatment of Recto 22 ff. exhibits a bewildering confusion. On p. 56 he says that
these lines tell of 'the dangers of the sea and possibly of its pacification', whereas on p. 104 he says
that the same lines relate 'how the Trojan war broke out'. In fact both interpretations are false and
consequently the Anastasian harbour-works and the Trojan war are equally irrelevant. 14 He sees
nothing incongruous in suggesting in one breath that the phrase 8~/-Lov ~€'ivov alJvp/-La (Recto' 3I)
may refer either to the Trojan horse or to Anastasius' Thracian wall. When he repeats Gerstinger's
view that all the poems in the papyrus are by the same author he overlooks the fact that the
encomium on Theagenes was subsequently judged inferior to the idyll by competent scholars.
Finally, although Recto 21-32 clearly allude to an outbreak of civil strife, we have no warrant to
connect this with the Hippodrome-riot of498, as Viljamaa does in his comments on Recto 29-32;
for such outbreaks are recorded under many emperors.

There are therefore serious difficulties in Viljamaa's thesis that the encomium is addressed to
Anastasius. Even allowing for the fragmentary state of the papyrus, the resemblance between the
record presented in our poem and the events of Anastasius' reign is at best superficial, and any
attempt to bring the two into harmony does violence to chronology or to the letter of the text.
Evidently the emperor here addressed is one for whom the suppression of internal enemies was a
recent and major event, and whose success ag~inst Persia was of such a character as to claim from
his panegyrist a comparatively modest amount of attention. In seeking a candidate who fits this
description we may disregard emperors before the middle of the fifth century; for linguistic
examination of our text reveals the influence of Nonnus in many lines, and Nonnus probably
wrote under Leo or Zeno. 15 That Leo is addressed is very unlikely. His suspension of the annual
subsidy to Persia might, indeed, have been represented by his panegyrist as a triumph; but the

9 Cf Priscian Pan. 50-139, Proc. Gaz. Pan. 8-9. I cite
Priscian and Procopius from the volume of the Bonn
Corpus containing Dexippus etc., ed. Niebuhr.

10 Cf Priscian Pan. 184-92, Proc. Gaz. Pan. 19-20.

11 Cf Priscian Pan. 248-51.
12 Gerstinger's reconstruction ap]yvp£"1[ in Recto 4 was

over-optimistic, see my linguistic commentary ad loco

13 Cf Priscian Pan. 149-66, Proc. Gaz. Pan. 13.
14 The praetorian prefect Constantine who recon­

structed the Anthemian wall lived not under Anastasius,
as Viljamaa says, but under Theodosius II. CfJ. B. Bury,
History of the Later Roman Empire (London 1923) i 70.

15 Before 471, Keydell in KI. Pauly (Munich 1972) iv
154; under Zeno, P. Friedlander in Hermes xlvii (1912) 58.
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other events of his reign find no echo here. Equally, Justin I, Justinian and Justin II are out of the
question; and our poem is too literate to have been written later than the middle of the sixth
century. We are left with Zeno, who was the candidate suggested by Gerstinger in his editio
princeps. 16 Our encomium corresponds at many points with the picture ofZeno's reign given by
contemporary and later historians, and I think that Gerstinger's identification was correct.
Although Zeno was execrated by the Orthodox, his memory was revered in the Monophysite
church, so that it would be no surprise if a panegyric on him were to have been re-copied in
Egypt. 17 In my submission, our encomium was composed in 489 or 490, one or two years after
Zeno had crushed the revolt of Illus and Leontius, and at the time when he was promoting his
brother Longinus as heir to the throne. See my historical commentary, especially on Recto 1-15

and 21-32. This would disqualify Pamprepius from having been its author, since he perished in
the revolt. I make no suggestion as to who the author was. Though certainly not inspired, he was
at least articulate and correct. He draws on the whole epic tradition from Homer to Nonnus, and
at the same time foreshadows the poetry of the sixth century. These sources can help us to restore
the text of our poem in some places and to follow the argument in others. The first part of my
commentary is a linguistic and textual study, the second part a historical interpretation. My
critical apparatus lists only the places where I have adopted a different reading from that printed
by Heitsch; full notice ofalternative readings and proposed supplements is taken in the commen­
tary, and Heitsch's apparatus may be consulted as an additional guide.

I have been conscious throughout of my debt to all those who have worked on this difficult
text, even when my opinion has differed from theirs. Indeed, Viljamaa has pointed the way in
two important particulars. He was right in believing that Verso 1-15 refer to an Isaurian war; but
it was, in my opinion, the one under Zeno. He was also right in pointing out that our panegyrist
follows the precepts of Menander, and we have in this a valuable clue to the development of the
argument. I have therefore prefixed portions ofMenander's scheme for the f3auLALKo~A6yo~ to the
relevant sections of my linguistic commentary. 18

Fol.29788C

Verso

]~aUL[A . .].[ ]~~

]v aO€pK~O~ ~A[1T];OL cP~/-LTJ~

] ,,~ ~ \ (J I , IUT€V, €O€KTO O€ €U1TLV avwYTJv
a] ~LXV€V€LV f3auLA~wv·"

5 ]0, A€WV 0' aAa1Ta~€ KaALa~
]

I I " (J'
TaTTI/-L0VO~ LXVLa TJPTJ~

]
, I ,,~'\ Iwv €YKV/-Lova~ avopa~ €l\aUua~

]uav V1TO U1T~Avyya /-L€Aa(Jpwv
]~ €OL04[UK]€V OL'Va~· [0]1 O£ 1T€u6VT€~

10 1TO]~V~T€~[pa]vaVaUT€VaXOVT€~ava[Y]K[TJ]~

1T]aTpqj[w]v KT€aVWV pt,pa[VT€~] au[
]y€ya[aUL]V €AWPLOV· aA~~[ .. ](J€OV[

]TpOV €[A]€y~a~

]P€-yULV aKovai~

15 ] a1T€AVUaO O€U/-Lwv.
]

" , I
Q~€~ €pyov ava1TTwv

16 Though for an unsound reason. In Recto 10 Gerst- J. Maspero, Histoire des Patriarches d' Alexandrie (Paris
inger read 1Ta'\'\]~K[7JS- and took this as a reference to 1923) 20 n. I.

sexual intrigues at the court during the usurpation of 18 Much the same procedure was adopted by C.
Basiliscus, 475-6. Cf Gerstinger 84. There is evidence for Kempen, Procopii Gazaei in imperatorem Anastasium Pane-
such intrigues, if. E. Stein, Histoire du Bas-Empire (Bruges gyricus (Diss. Bonn. 1918) xix ff.; and more recently by F.
1959) i 363. But this reading is not likely to be correct, and Cairns in the study of Theocritus ld. xvii included in his
the text admits of another explanation, see below. book Generic Composition in Greek and Roman Poetry

17 Monophysites of the sixth century did not accept the (Edinburgh 1972) 105 ff.
condemnation ofZeno's memory imposed byJustin I. Cf
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f '] .... \\' ,V1T€ pT€pa JLal\l\ov a€LO'W

]'!1Kao 1TaC1LV ap-rJYwv
]~ €O'w fJaO'LA1JLOO~ aVA1]~

]qL O'vv avopclO'LV AVO'OVLT][w]v
1T]oAAot O£ T€ 1TaiO€~ aOLOwv

]~ 1J1TTQVTO Tpa1T£'TJ~

cP]€p£O'fJLo~ ~O'(Ja 1TOP€LTJ
] ' ,
XTJ~ 1TaVT€O'O'L TLTaLVwv
]VK€~ €OX[o]~ aOLOai~

] .T~[ : ]~(Jwv
[o~

Verso I I TT]a'Tpqj[w ]v: ]Q. TTa'Tpqj[w]v 22 ]~: ]1j~

Recto

.]OLO[

.]oO'O'a[

..] ·e€[
, '[5 O'Q~yap

aVToKaO'[LYVTJT
OLOY€V~[S'

fS 1TVJLclTl1v 1Tf7J'[ .. • ] [
1TaO'L JLEV €VVOJL~?1~ av[v]O'a~ €ap €[

10 ..... ]LTJS' Op£1TT€LpaV aTaO'OaAo[
.........]Qa~cl/:LOLO KaT£OAaO'€[
"E (J , " f , [v a JL€V €vv1JO'a~ V1T€pTJvopa
"(J ~\ , f [€V a o€ xpVO'OXLTwvOS' V1T01TT€P
aVx€va yavpov ap1JoS' 'AXaLJL€v[
,.".... " Q \' "(J' ['" ,1 5 1 OLOS' €WV, ,..,aO'LI\€VS' T aya O~ KpaT€ pOS' T aLXJL1JT1J~,

0' ]11O'L O'a0cPPOO'VV!lO'L T€~V 1TapaKclT~[ €O VVJLcPTJV
]€WV €1TLO€V€a KTJ0€JLOVT] [wv

TOLY[ €1TL ]OT]JLLOV ixvo~ ~p< € >LO'a~

[

0 ] C\ , , ~ , '0 ~ ,TJJL .... 0 • • • • • • • • •• 0 JLTJ KaJL€ OLOS' OvO'O'€v~

20 X X X X X X

El ~Q.f €p . . .q .~ .OL~[ .....] .[
X(JL'OV yap 1TTOAL€(JpOV a/:L[
ff , \ ' [
LJL€PO~ WI\€O'L1TaTpL~ €e · .
1TaO'a OE AWn?1T1]pL 1T€pL'wO'[(J€iO'a

2 5 €A1TWP~ O€OOV1JTO yaA1JvaLqJ [fJaO'LA1JL
, , , 'y' [KaL TL~ aY1JVOp€WV aL~1JLO~ €

(Japqf: .... . f:'WV, q,OVL!I 0' olO'Tp[
€JLcPv[Ao]V O'TOVO€O'O'av €OVO'aTO [

" , ~ ,~ f' \ \ [
€LP1JV1J~ aOLoaKTOV OJL1JI\LKa I\a .

30 OU JLEV Aaa~ €7TaAA€v €O-rJJLov[
~l1JLOV ~€ivov a(JvPJLa cPovoq[
M[ .. ]q[ ..lear .]v aJLcl(JvV€V ax~fe[

•••••••••••••• ° ·]xar[
..... ]O'[

Recto 4 ..] .u£[: ap]yvp£"1[ 8 Vocabulum ]ArYV[TT'TOV, quod restituit Gerstinger e particulis litterarum prope
finem versus servatis, legendum non puto 10 ..... ]L"1~: ...]Q.KL"1~ I 5 Kpa'T£[p6~ 'T' alXJ.l."1'T1}~

Arnim 16 VVJ.l.cP"1v supplevi 18 TOLY[: 'TOL~ 20 Litteras ]ua~ in fine versus Gerstinger sibi visus est
conspicere 23 £f} . .[: lp~K[aK£ 24 TT£pL'Wu[8£Lua supplevi 25 ~auLA-qL supplevi 27
8af}Qf·o . . ·f'wv: 8af}QQ.~f[w~]Qc1J'wv 29 Aa .[: Aa£[ 32 aXf~f}[: aXf~f}



42

Verso

S

RONALD C. McCAlL

Fol. 29788B (upper fragment only)

]£ 8LK'T}~ Koap,~TopL [
a]aol/>povL KwaT~[ VTLVqJ

]Toaaov l/>L>"O~ oaaQ[v
]oaaov L1LL f/JOLf30~ ['A1TO>">"WV
]~aL T~,! . .£po[

]'!~[ .. ]vw[

(septem fere versus desunt)

Translation

Fol. 29788C Verso . .. / by the hope of invisible rumour / ..., and he received the divine
command / to track down of the rulers; / (S) ... , and like a lion he plundered their lair / ...
alone the footprints of (his) quarry / having driven men swollen with ... / beneath the cave of
(their) dwelling / ... he taught them woes; and they, having fallen / (10) bewailing avenging
necessity / ... having cast away ... ofancestral possessions / ... (they) are become a prey; but /
having put to shame (?) ... / ... with ... ears / (I S) ... thou didst release from bonds./ Kindling .
to (?) the task / I shall rather sing of things more elevated than these / ... thou didst ... bringing
help to all/ inside the royal palace / (20) ... together with men of the Ausonians / ... while
many sons-of-poets / ... were touching table / ... thou wast a life-giving way / proferring to
all ... / (2S) glory in songs / / .

Recto Such (?) / so many (?) ... / / / (S) Since for you ... / own-brother ... / Diogenes ...
/ ... to farthest ... / Having achieved for all a spring-time of good government ... / (10) the
wicked nurturer (obj.) of ... / ... he crushed ... of the bed-chamber./ In ~ne place having stilled
the overweening ... / and in another place with swift wing ... of the gold-tunicked ... / ... the
proud neck (obj.) of Persian Ares. / (IS) Being such a man, both a good king and a strong
spearsman, / to your chastity did you entrust your bride (?) / lacking kinsmen to care for her. /
Therefore having planted thy (?) footstep at home / which goodly Odysseus did not
accomplish by toil/ (20) ... / Even although / for yesterday the city ... /lust (subj.) to destroy
the fatherland ... / (24-S) and every hope of the peaceful emperor (?) had been shaken, beset by
destructive ... , / and an arrogant young man / ... and driven madly on (?) by murderous ... /
entered the lamentable ... ofinternecine ... / (his) equal-in-age (obj.) uninstructed in peace./
(30) But it was not the customary stones that they (?) were hurling, (but?) ... / a ... sport strange
to the populace / was spoiling ... which (their?) hand ... / ... / .

Fol. 29788B Verso orderer (dat.) ofjustice ... / ... to sober Constantine / ... as dear as ... / ...
as Phoebus Apollo to Zeus / etc.

LINGUISTIC COMMENTARY

Fol.29788C

Verso

The opening divisions of the f3aaL>"LKo~ >..o'Yo~ are, according to Menander, 1TPOOLp,LOV, 1TaTpL~,
'Y£vo~, 'Y£v£aL~, l/>vaL~, avaTpol/>~, £1TLT'T}8£vp,aTa. 19 These divisions are missing from our poem.

19 Rhetores Graeci, ed. L. Spengel (Lipsiae 1856) iii 368
ff. Menander's categories differ in some respects from
those proposed by Aphthonius, ibid. ii 36 ff. For a discus-

sion of the categories cf. L. B. Struthers in HSCP xxx
(1919) 49. Also Cairns loco cit.
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They will have formed between a fifth and a sixth of the whole, if our poet followed the same
economy as Procopius and Priscian. 20 After this comes the most substantial part of the enco­
mium, the emperor's 7TpagEL~, divided into those in war and those in peace.21 When our text
begins, the 7TpagEL~ KaTa 7ToAEp,OV are in progress, and there can be no doubt that the six or seven
lines carried away by a tear at the top of the leaf were devoted to them. The opening divisions
must therefore have been written on another leaf.

Menander says that the emperor's 7TpagEL~ KaTa 7ToAEp,OV are to be sub-divided into those
which proceed from av8pELa (courage), l/>povTJaL~ (wisdom), and l/>LAav(}pw7TLa (mercy). The actual
campaigns are to be narrated under the heading of av8pELa, and here belong descriptions of
terrain, accounts of the various engagements by land and sea, suitable apostrophes, etc. Under
l/>poVTJaL~ tribute must be paid to the emperor's tactical guidance: aVTo~ ~v 0 8LaTaTTop,EvO~, aVTo~

f ..., \ f \ \... Q \... f' , Q \ () " ,
o aTpaTTJYWV, aVTO~ 0 TOV KaLpov TTJ~ avp,fJoI\TJ~ EvpLaKWV, avp,fJovI\O~ avp,aaTO~, apLaTEV~,

aTpaTTJYo~, 8TJP,TJYopo~. In our text the emperor issues commands and his general carries them out
(see 5 n.); the campaign is described, if in an allusive and impressionistic manner. The emperor's
l/>LAav(}pw7TLa is duly mentioned, if 13 n., and historical commentary.

I. ]t.laaL[A .. ] .[ ]~~: Only the bases of some four or five letters remain. The text of
Gerstinger and Heitsch, which I reproduce, is very doubtful.
2. ]v a8EpK~0~ ~A[7T]t8L l/>~p'TJ~: 'by the hope of invisible rumour'. The adjective a8EpK~~ is
found only here and in A.P.xi 372. I (Ag.) a8EpK£L avp,7TvooV aVpTJ. Gerstinger's reading ~A[7T1/8L is
no doubt correct; for £A7TL8L as the fifth dactyl if Nonn. D. ii 602 al. £A7TL8L VLKTJ~, ide Par. iv 229
£A7TL8L 7TEL(}OV~, Mus. H.L. 312 £A7TL8L vvp,l/>TJ~.

3. ]pTEV, £8EKTO 8£ (}£a7TLv avwy~v: 'and he received the divine command'. For the accusative
(}£a7TLv if Ode i 328 al. (}£a7TLV aOL8~v; but Nonnus does not use this form. In this context (}£a7TLv
means 'royal' rather than 'divine', if (}Ea7TL'ELv sancire, (}£a7TLap,a and (}ELa K£AEvaL~ sanctio, A.P. xvi
41.3 (Ag.) (}Ea7TEaLTJ~aYXLaTa avvwpL80~ (a . = Justinian and Theodora). Possible supplements for
]pTEV are ljp,a]pTEv, ap,a]pTEv, al/>ap,a]pTEv, ofwhich Nonnus uses only the last, if D. xxviii 70, ibid.
xlii 25 I.

,1 ' Q \ , C'"f II .. , \ \' " , () , " ~ ",I.. ff4. a !'LXVEVELV fJaaLI\TJwv: ~. . XXII 192 al\l\a T aVLXVEVWV EEL Ep,7TEOOV, o~pa KEV EVpTJ,
Achilles chasing Hector is compared to a hound chasing a fawn. The metaphor inherent in
aVLxvEvELV becomes explicit in the next line. For aVLxvEvELV if also Nonn. D. xxix 375, ide Par. xviii
28. I take ~aaLA~wvas referring to the emperor and Augusta. So oi ~aaLAEL~ denotes Justinian and
Theodora in Romanos Cant. 54 K~' 8 (ed. Maas and Trypanis), if also ibid. 4 Proem. iii 5, ibid. 35 La'
4. Similarly avaKTE~ denotes Arcadius and Eudoxia in an inscription on the column of Eudoxia,
A.D. 403 (if R. Janin, Constantinople byzantine2 [Paris 1964] 77), and Justinian and Theodora in
A.P. vii 570. I (anon.). It seems reasonable to take aVLxvEvELV as expressing the substance of the
command (avwy~v), and to punctuate with a semi-colon after ~aaLA~wv, see next note.
5. ]0, A£wv 8' aAa7TagE KaALa~: 'and like a lion he stormed their lair'. The expression of a
comparison without the use of a comparative conjunction is a widespread idiom in Greek verse
and prose, and has been fully illustrated by P. Shorey in CPh iv (1909) 433, and by W. Headlam on
Herondas vi 14.22 So, for example, Theogn. 347 £yw 8£ KVWV £7T£pTjaa xapa8pTjv, 'I am like the
dog in the fable who crossed the torrent'; A. Ag. 393 £7TE" 8LWKEL 7TaL~ 7ToTavov OPVLV, 'for he is like a
boy who chases a winged bird'; [E.] Rhesus 56 oaTL~p,' EVTVXOVVT' £voal/>Laa~/(}oLVTj~ A£ovTa, 'who
robbed me of my feast when I was triumphing like a lion'. An allied, but not identical, usage
occurs in Nonn. D. i 19 El8£ A£wv l/>pLgELEV £7TavXEvLTjV TpLxa aELwv, 'if in shape of a lion he should
shake his bristling mane', of the shape-changing of Proteus. Animals commonly figure in these
comparisons, just as a lion figures in ours; and warriors are compared to lions in heroic poetry
passim. Viljamaa 101 f. explains line 5 inexactly: 'He likens the emperor, as Priscian does
Anastasius (Laudes Anastasii 67 ff.) to a lion which crushes the men who have disturbed it'. But
elsewhere the emperor is addressed in the second person, if Verso 15, 18, 23, Recto 5, 16.
Accordingly, the grammatical subject ofaAa7Ta~Emust be his general, see historical commentary.

20 In Procopius these divisions occupy six chapters out
of thirty, in Priscian forty-nine lines out of three hundred
and twelve.

21 Men. 372. 2S ff.

22 lowe these references to Prof. A. J. Beattie, who
discussed with me many lines of the text, and whose help I
gratefully acknowledge.
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For KaAulS' the scribe has written KaA£LaS'. In the oldest epic KaAul denotes a granary or store-room
in the interior of a house, if Hes. Ope 307 aOt 8' £pya cP{A' £aTW p,ETpLa Koap,E'iv,/WS' KE TOL wpa{ov
~L()TOV 7TA~(JwaL KaALa{, ibid. 301,374. This is its sense also in A.R. i 170, iv 1095. The word later
came to denote the den or lair of a wild beast, as Opp. H. i 718 (a lion's den), etc.; a bird's nest,
Theoc. xxix 12, etc.; a humble human dwelling, Callfr. 263.3, Nonn. D. xvii 39. Of these
meanings, 'lair' and 'nest' occur most frequently in later epic. There seems to be no distinction in
meaning between the singular and plural of this word, if Hes. Ope 307, Call. Dian. 96. It is likely
that lines 6~ amplify the phrase A£wv 8' aAa7Tag£ KaALaS'. The poet says, in effect, 'he received the
command to track down the emperor's enemies, and this he did; like a lion he plundered their lair,
after tracking his quarry and driving them (£AaaaaS' 7) to their refuge, where he laid siege to
them'. I have therefore not indicated any punctuation between A£wv 5 and oL'vaS' 9. I have
punctuated after ~aaLA~wv 4 and after ]0 5, the latter of which might be the remnant of a
pluperfect, e.g. T£T£A£aTo. It might be thought possible to take A£wv 8' aAa7Tag£ KaALaS' as referring
to an action separate from that described in 6-9; but I reject this because it is natural to take
a]~Lxv£V£LV4 and ixvLa 6 as referring to the same action.
6. ]raT17 p,ovoS' ixvLa (}~PTjS': It seems better to read the group ]raTTj as a dative (adscript
omitted, as in Recto 27), with Maas (Gnomon v [1929] 252), than as a nominative, with Gerstinger,
for the line has another nominative in p,ovoS'. If governed by ixvLa, (}~PTjS' is more likely to mean
'prey, quarry' (L5) s.v. (}~pa II) than 'hunting'.
7. ]wv £yKvp,ovaS' av8paS' £AaaaaS': Heitsch erroneously prints the first group as ]TWV. This was
doubtless prompted by Gerstinger's supplement ap£T]wv, which would give the wrong nuance,
in my opinion. The pejorative sense of £yKVp,WV is more apposite here. Cf Nonn. Par. viii 59
~ Q I , I 'b 'd I' \ I , Iovaa£fJLTjS' £yKVp,OV£S', I I • 7.29 a . ap,7Tl\aKLTjS' £yKvp,ova.
8. ]aav V7TO a7T~Avyya p,£Aa(}pwv: The papyrus has a7TvALyya, corrected to a7TTjALyya. In the
usage of Nonnus, V7TO with accusative may express either rest or motion towards, if Nonni
Panopolitani Dionysiaca, recogn. Rudolfus Keydell (Berlin 1959) i 67*. Not enough of the context
remains to enable us to say whether we have here 'beneath' or 'to beneath the cave belonging to
(their) dwelling'. The letters ]aav seem to me more likely to be the remnants of an adjective
(axAvo£aaav, £vpw£aaav, op,LxA~£aaav) than of a verb (e.g. fJaav). For these adjectives in Nonn.
D., if xxv 282 axAvo£aaav op,{XATjV, xlv 77 axAvo£vTL ... p,£Aa(}pc.p, xlv 267 £VPW£VTL ...
p,£Aa(}pc.p, xxvi 107 £VPW£VTL ~£pE(Jpc.p, xxxv 276 op,LXA~£VTL ... ~£pE(}pc.p.

9. ]S' £8{8~[aK]£v oL,vaS'· [0]; 8£ 7T£aovT£S': The subject of £8{8~[aK]£v is still the emperor's
general. For ol'vS' denoting the rigours of a siege, if Opp. H. iv 689 oi 8' £7Tt 7TVpyOLS'/A{p,c.p T'
apyaA£c.p Kat OL'vi' p,OX(}{'OVT£S' KTA. This is the reference ofoL'vaS' here, according to my historical
interpretation, see below. The plural of ol'vS' is nowhere else found. With the words oi 8£
7T£aovT£S' the grammatical subject changes to the besieged, who are also the subject of
avaaT£vaxovT£S' 10, p{f/Ja[vT£S'] I I, and y£ya[aaL]v 12.
10. 7TO]~V~T£~[pa]v avaaT£vaXOVT£S' ava[Y]K[Tj]~: The only supplement of ]~V~T£~[pa]v which
suits the context is Gerstinger's 7T0]~V~T£~[pa]v. Cf Opp. H. ii 42 I 7TOLV~TTjP£S' £aaL Kat aAA~Awv
OA£TTJP£S', and Tzetz. Posthom. 35 £VX£TOWVTO ... / "EKTOpOS' £a(}Aov 7TOLv7JT£{pav T~v8£ (= Penthesi­
leia) y£v£a(}aL, the only other passages in which the word,is found. (Nonnus always uses the form
7TOLV~TWP, which he seems to have coined.) The doubtful letters in the extant text of this line are
confirmed by Nonn. D. xxxvi 142 aA£~~T£Lpav avaYK7Jv.
I I. 7T]aTpqJ[w]v KT£avwv p{f/Ja[vT£S'] au[: Gerstinger reports the beginning of this line as ]~

7TaTpw[{w]v which Heitsch prints~ But on Heitsch's photograph the line begins ]aTpw[w]V, and
everything to the left of this has been torn off. Heitsch also prints extra letters in the next line, see
note. Clearly, however, 7T]aTpqj[w]V is correct (so 7TaTpcjJa xp~p,aTa, 7T. ova{a,7T. oA~oS', if L5) and
5tephanus s.v. 7TaTpcjJoS'). I take p{f/Ja[vT£S'] to mean 'wantonly casting away', a slight extension of
the meaning of p{1TT£LV in phrases like Epp{epOW aoep{as 0 1ToAvs 1TOVOS, A.P.xii I 17.5 (Mel.); PL1TT£
yoovS' ibid. x 78. I (Pall.), etc. As a supplement for au[ I suggest au[wy~v,which occurs at the end of
verses in A.R. iii 524 aI., Tryph. 565.
12. ]y£ya[aaL]V £AWpLOV aA~~[ .. ](}£Ov[: Gerstinger and Heitsch print the beginning of this line
as y]d.p y£ya[aaL]v, but the line begins at y£ya[aaL]v on Heitsch's photograph. The singular
£AWpLOV is found elsewhere only in A.R. ii 264 SaLTa . . , /Ao{a(}Lov fAp7TV{17aLv £AWPLOV; A.P. ix
154.3 (Ag.) aAAd. av p,£ (=Troy) 7TpoA£AoL7TaS' £AWpLOV.
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13. ]-rpov £["]£ygaS': A tear has carried away all of this line to the left of]Tpov except for the tops
of a few letters. Gerstinger read the line as ]v~e.[ ]9Q'[ ]01,.[ .. ]TPO!:, £,,£ygaS' (so
Heitsch), but all before ]TpOV is very doubtful. While it is not possible to say whether £,,£ygaS' is an
indicative (Gerstinger) or a participle (Heitsch), its subject is presumably the same as that of
a7T£"vaao I 5, where the emperor is addressed. The latter halfofline 12, and the three lines 13-15,
will then be devoted to praise of the emperor's clemency towards vanquished foes, as Menanader
prescribes, 374. 25 ff.: p,£To. TO T£"OS' TWV 7Tpag£wv ~ Kat 7TPOS' TcjJ T£"£L TWV 7Tpag£wv £P£LS' TL Kat 7T£pt

1 , ... \1 ~\"',I..\ () 1 1 ~\"',I..\ () 1 f~ 1 ff 1 fTpLT'TJS' ap£T'TJS', /\£yw O'TJ T'TJS' ~L/\av pW7TLaS'. p,OpLOV O£ T'TJS' ~L/\av pW7TLaS' 'TJ OLKaLoavv'TJ, OTL VLK'TJaaS' 0
Q \ \ , ... f 1 , 1 \ 1 I: '~I '\\' , 1 \ \ ~I \tJaaL/\£vS' ov TOLS' Op,OLOLS' 'TJp,vvaTO TOVS' 7Tpoap~ aVTaS' aoLKWV a/\/\ £p,£pLa£ KaTa TO OLKaLOV TaS'
7Tpag£LS' TLp,WpLg. Kat l/>L"av(}pW7TLg., KT". It is impossible to say in what sense £,,£ygaS' is being used in
our passage; I translate 'having put to shame', exempli gratia.
14. ]p£1JaLV aKovaLS', Heitsch. This combines Gerstinger's unmetrical reading ]p£'TJS' iva KopaLS'
with Keydell's improvement aKovaLS'. For aKovaLS' in eadem sede, if Call.fr. 43.16, Nonn. D. i 413
aI., ide Par. v 151 aI. In Nonn. D. aKovaL is always 'ears'. Perhaps it should be so translated here,
referring to the 'ears' with which the emperor heard his foes' pleas for clemency; see next line and
historical commentary.
15. a7T£"vaao 8£ap,wv: Cf Nonn. D. xxi 66 ov8£ JpvavTLa8'TJv X"o£pwv a7T£"vaaTo 8£ap,wv.
Similarly II. i 401 TOV ... v7T£"vaao 8£ap,wv, Nonn. D. xxvi 140 Y£V£T'TJV av£"vaaTo 8£ap,wv, ibid.
xiii 27 "Ap£a "vaaTO 8£ap,wv, all at verse-end. In a7T£"vaao the emperor is addressed for the first
time in the extant papyrus.

At 8£ap,wv ends the praise of the emperor's clemency, and ofhis achievements in war. Hence I
punctuate with a full-stop. Lines 16-17 are a prooemium to the next section of the encomiastic
scheme, namely praise of the emperor's peaceful achievements (see historical commentary).
Menander recommends that each successive section of the encomium should have its own

. flf \ ~ \ 1 \,1.. \ 1 \ 1 \ ff ff 1\ \ , \prooemlum, 372.14 .: XP'TJ O£ YLvwaK£Lv KaL ~v/\aTT£LV TO 7Tapayy£/\p,a, OTL, OTav P,£/\/\T/S' a7TO
K£l/>a"aLov p,£Ta~aLV£LV £lS' K£l/>a"aLov, 8£L 7TpOOLp,La'£a(}aL 7T£pt 00 p,E""£LS" £YX£LP£LV, iva

\ \' \' 1 \ \, ... \ ()' ~\ \1 () ... ,I.. \ 1 \7Tpoa£KTLKOV TOV aKpoaT'TJV £pyaaT/ KaL p,'TJ £g.S' /\av aV£LV p''TJ0£ K/\£7TT£a aL TWV K£~a/\aLWV T'TJV
y' '1:' \,... \ \... \' \ \' 1,1.. ff
«:,'TJT'TJaLV· av~ 'TJa£wS' yap OLK£LOV TO 7Tpoa£KTLKOV 7TOL£LV TOV aKpoaT'TJV KaL £7TLaTp£~£LV wa7T£p
p,£yLaTwv aKov£LV p,£""ovTa; and ibid. 376. I 3 ff.
16. ]9f£S' £pyov ava7TTwv: Heitsch's spacing ]9f[ .. ]fS' is not confirmed by the photograph. It is
impossible to say whether £S' is a preposition governing £pyov, or the end of a word. We can,
however, say with confidence that ava7TTwv depends on a£Law (17); for this language and
structure find a counterpart in A.P. v 1.1-2 (the anonymous prooemium of the amatory book of
the Palatine Anthology) NEoLS' ava7TTwv Kap8LaS' aol/>~v '£aLv, lapx~v "EpwTa TWV "oywv 7ToL~aop,aL.

17. ]pT£pa p,a""ov a£Law: I shall rather sing of things more . . . The emperor's peaceful
achievements should be said to excel those in war, according to Men. 375. 10f.: OVTWS' ov p,ovov £V

... \ \ 1\ " f Q \ \ f ... () 1 '\\ \ \' ... " 1TOLS' KaTa TOV 7TO/\£P,OV £pyOLS' 0 tJaaL/\£vS' 'TJp,LV avp,aaLoS', a/\/\a KaL £v TOLS' KaT £ Lp'TJV'TJV
(}avp,aauvT£poS'. This gives the point of the comparative adjective of which only ]pT£pa remains.
Gerstinger's V7T£]pT£pa could be right ('things better ... '), since V7T£pT£pa occurs in this position in
A.R. i 682, Nonn. Par. i 208 aI., and is juxtaposed with p,a""ov ibid. xiv 52 Kat TOVTWV 7TO"V p,a""ov
V7T£pT£pa (}avp,aTa P£'£L (7T. p,. with TOVTWV, 'and better miracles shall he do, far more so than
these'). Cf Verge Eel. iv I paulo maiora eanamus. The placing ofa£Law at verse-end is characteristic
of prooemia, if Call. Dian. 186, ide Del. I, Nonn. D. i 29, ibid. xxv 6, Cleanthes Hymn to Zeus 6.

At line 18 begin the 7Tpag£LS' KaT' £lp~v'TJv. Menander says that these are to be sub-divided
according to whether they concern awl/>poavv'TJ, 8LKaLoaVV'TJ or l/>pov'TJaLS' (375.6). First comes
8LKaLoaVV'TJ. Here the orator will praise the emperor's gentleness towards his subjects and his
readiness to show mercy to petitioners ( TO i}p,£pov TO 7TPOS' TOVS' V7T'TJKOOVS' £7TaLv£a£LS', TTJS' 8£ 7TPOS'
TOUS OEoIL'vOVS epLAavfJpw1Tlas TO EV1Tpoaooov). He will say that,just as the Asclepiadae heal men, or
as fugitives find safety in churches or temples (KaTal/>£vyovTaS' £7Tt TO. aavAa T£p,£V'TJ TOV
KP£LTTOVOS'), so the man who has looked on the emperor's face is released from all danger (ibid. 14
ff.).

18. l17Kao 7TaaLv ap~ywv: The emperor is addressed, if 15 and 23. The line might have begun
with wS', 'I shall rather sing of things more ... , / how thou didst ... ' CfCall. Dem. 17 f. f.L~ f.L~
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TaVTa A£ywp,£~ aoaKpvov ~yay£ LJTJOL' / KaAALov, W~ 7TOAL£UULV £aOoTa T£fJp,La OWK£, etc. The only
aorists in -Ka are EfJTJKa, EOwKa, ~Ka, ~v£YKa, and compounds thereof. Cf Kiihner-Blass ii 196.
Possibilities here are EfJ]~Kao,Theocr. xxix 18; and 7Tap£fJ[~Kao,if Eva-Maria Hamm, Crammatik
zu Sappho und AIkaios2 (Berlin 1958) 3I, to which MrJ. G. Howie kindly drew my attention. For
ap~ywv at verse-end if II. v 507 aI., Nonn. D. xxxv 390, Tryph. 649.
19. ]~ EUW fJauLATJLOO~ aVA1j~: The vocabulary and rhythm are close to Nonnus. Cf EUW
fJ£oo£yp,ovo~ aVA1j~ Nonn. D. ix 162 aI., id. Par. i 148 aI., EUW fJafJvKvp,ovO~ aVA1j~ id. D. xxi 171 aI.,
EUW Kopvf3avTLoo~ aVA1j~ ibid. xiv 247, EUW 7ToAvxavo£o~ aVA1j~ id. Par. xviii 77, all at verse-end. For
fJauLATJLOO~,if fJauLA~Lo~{sic)aVA~ Nonn. D. xviii 62, at verse-end; fJauLA~Lo~ ... aVA~ ibid. iii 125.

]
" ~ I A ' '[] C"'f' I A ' .... N P . 6 F " ~ I •20. ([L UVV avopaULV VUOVLTJ W v: 'J' av£p£~ VUOVLTJ£~ onn. ar. Xl 19 . or uvv avopauLv In

hac sede, if II. vi 314. For AVUOVL~WVat verse-end, if Nonn. D. iii 199, Dion. Perieg. 333 and 467,
Encomium Heraclii Ducis I (Heitsch I xxxiv). This third-declension form also in Dian. Perieg. 78,
A.P. ii 398 (Christod.).
2 I. 7T ]OAAOL O£ T£ 7TaLO£~ aOLOwv: For 7TaLO£~ aOLOwv = aOLOoL, if 7TaLo£~ 'wypa4>wv Anon.
Encom. ap. Heitsch I xxx 20, and ibid. xxxi 18; 7TOLTJTWV T£ 7TaLOa~ KaL p~Topa~ Proc. Gaz. Panegyr.
in Anast. 30; TWV y£vvaLwv PTJTOPWV 7TaLO£~ Zach. Mityi. Mund. Opij. PC lxxxv 1025, XpLuTLavwv
7TaLO£~ ibid. 1029, TWV ypap,p,aTLuTwv Ot 7TaLO£~ ibid. 1064; TWV laTpwv Ot 7TaLO£~ Aen. Gaz. Ep.
20.22, with L. Massa Positano's note; TvpuTJvwv ... 7TaLO£~ Nonn. D. xlv 105 ai. This locution is
common at all periods, see LSJ s.v. 7TaL~ I 3. In the collocation o£ T£, the force ofo£ is antithetical,
while T£ denotes the action as habitual. Cf J. D. Denniston, Creek ParticIes2 (Oxford 1954) 528.
22. ]~ 1J7TTQVTO Tpa7T£'TJ~: Cf Nonn. p. xxvi 373 f. KaL 7TavT£~ ap,oLfJaLwv E7TL fJWKWV/
t£LVOOOKep {3auLAijL p,Lij~ 1J7TTOVTO Tpa7T£'TJ~, 'and all touched the same table as their hospitable king
in turns on rows ofseats' (tr. Rouse). Ibid. xl236 f. E7TL tvvcjJ OE KV7T£AAep /fJaKxoL~ OaLvvp,EvOLUL p,Lij~

1J«!JavTo Tpa7T£'TJ~, 'they ... touched one table with banqueting Bacchoi over a common bowl'. It
is noteworthy that, in the first of these passages, the subject of 1J7TTOVTO is located in the middle of
the previous line; this renders it likely that, in our poem, 7TaLO£~ is the subject of1J7TTOVTO. Further,
both of the Nonnus passages emphasise the community shared by host and guest (p,Lij~), as also
Nonn. D. xlviii 975 7TaTpL uvv £VWOLVL p,Lij~ ;«!Javu£ Tpa7T£'TJ~. I therefore favour p,Lij]~ as a
supplement ('were touching the same table as you') in preference to T£]ij~ Gerstinger, Heitsch.
The TJ is not legible on the photograph.
23· 4>]£p£UfJLO~ ~ufJa 7TOp£LTJ: 'thou wast a life-giving way'. It is reasonable to take 4>£PEUfJLO~

with 7TOP£LTJ, considering the frequency in Nonnus of groups like aALopop,OV £iX£ 7TOP£LTJV D. xliii
281. 7Top£La occurs often in Nonnus and other late poetry with the sense of 'way', 'course', 'path'
of life. The personification of7Top£La, however, seems to be paralleled only in Nonn. Par. xiv 20
r ' , \ fJ I , " fJ " I r"f E } h 6'E I' C' C' ~ , ,C', \ 'fJ ' C' r I&:,wTJ al\TJ £LTJ T£ KaL op LO~ £Lp,L 7TOP£LTJ, 0· v. ° .14· yw £Lp,L TJ ooo~ KaL TJ al\TJ £La KaL TJ &:,wTJ.
Our line may be intended to echo the Gospel. 4>£PEU{3LO~ is commoner in late poetry than appears
from LSJ s.v. The second person form ~ufJa does not occur in Nonnus.
24· ]XTJ~ 7TavT£uuL TLTaLvwv: For TLTaLvwv meaning 'giving, rendering', if Nonn. Par. vi 37
XPLUTO~ a£L'wovTL XapLV y£V£TijpL TLTaLvwv ('giving thanks', ofJesus blessing the loaves before
feeding the Five Thousand). Doubtless the subject of TLTaLvwv is the emperor, if ~ufJa 23.
25· lVK£~ £vx[ol~ aOLOaL~: So Keydell, lUK£~ Gerstinger. For £vxo~ meaning 'glory', if Nonn.
D. xxv 103 aI., id. Par. 5.70 al.
26-7. Neither the fragments of these lines, nor the detached letters visible on Heitsch's photo­
graph, per.mit any interpretation to be made.

Recto

I. .]OLO[: Heitsch's Plate F does not show line I, and I therefore rely on his report, which
agrees with Gerstinger's.
2. .]oaaa[: In passing to the second topic under the heading oLKaLoavvTJ, the poet begins with
two lines by way of prologue and transition. This I take to be the function of .]OLO[ and .]oaaa['
for the former of which we may compare TOLO~ in the transition, line 15 below. As supplements,
T]OLO[~ and either T]oaaa or some case ofToaaaTLo~ suggest themselves. For ToaaaTLo~ (=Toao~)
in various cases at the beginning of a line, if A. R. iv 962, Nonn. Par. ii 101 aI., Procl. H. vii 35,
Dion. Perieg. 363. So Toaaa Call.fr. 388.7, id. Ger. 71, id. Del. 246, Nonn. Par. xii 149. As a part of
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the emperor's DLKaLoavv'Y/, says Menander, the orator will say that his governors and officials are
• ( " .... ff ~ I" , "fJ ,,. " \ , I ,L I \ .... IJust KaL EPEL~ OTL OLKaLOV~ apXOVTa~ KaTa E V'Y/ KaL yEV'Y/ KaL 7TOI\EL~ EK7TE/-L7TEL 'f'Vl\aKa~ TWV V0/-LWV
KaL TiJ~ TOU f3aaLAEw~ citLOV~, ov aVAAoYEa~7TAOVTOV, 375. I 8 ff.). He will also praise the moderation
of the emperor's taxes and other exactions, and the justice of his legislation. These are aspects of
DLKaLoavv'Y/ rather than of c/Jpov'Y/aL~ (ibid. 28 ff.).
3-4. There follow the mutilated beginnings of two lines. Gerstinger's reading ap]YlIpe!7[ in line
4 is not confirmed by the photograph, and is to be rejected. The word is irrecov~rable, being
mutilated by a hole at the beginning and a tear at the end.
5. aQ~ yap: This is a typical line-beginning in dedicatory poetry, e.g. A.P. vi 231.3 (Phil.
Thess.) and 240 (id.) , aOL denoting the deity to whom the offering is made. Our poem, however,
is not dedicatory, but encomiastic; and in this part of the encomium some reference to the justice
of the emperor's officials is prescribed by Menander, see above. A better comparison is, I think,
with A.P. iv 3B.lol ff. DEUPO, /-LaKap BEODWpE . .. / (103) aOL yap EYW TOV aEfJAov E/-LOXfJEOV· El~ aE DE
/-LvfJwv / EPyaaL'Y/v ~aK'Y/aa, KTA. There, aOL denotes the patron whom Agathias has served by
editing an anthology of epigrams. I therefore suggest that, in our poem, the lines following aOL
yap contained a list of the emperor's officials and their services to him. Observe that, in line I I

below, the subject is in the third person.
6. aVToKaa[Lyv'Y/T: In Homer, aVToKaaLyv'Y/To~/'Y/commonly stands at the beginning of the
verse, and is usually preceded by a personal name in apposition in the line before. Hence the
'brother' (or 'sister') in question may have been named in line 5. Line 6 need not have contained
many words, if Colluth. 21 aVTOKaaLYV~T'Y/V AEVKWAEVOV 'A/-L4>LTpLT'Y/~,=Thetis.

7. DLOyEV'Y/[: Frequent in Homer as an epithet. Alternatively, it could be a man's name, if A.P.
vii 64.3, 65. I, where the name Diogenes stands first in the line. The names ofemperors, generals
and other functionaries often occur in the verse-panegyrics of the fifth and sixth centuries, if
Heitsch I xxxii 75, ibid. xxxiv 37, and the encomia of Dioscuros ibid. xlii ff.
8. E~ 7Tv/-LaT!lv 7T~~[ ] [: The adjective 7TV/-LaTO~ has much the same range of
meanings as vaTaTo~ and EaxaTo~. It presumably qualified a noun of geographical significance
here, if Opp. C. ii 377 7TV/-LaT'Y/~ EV TEp/-LaaL KP~T'Y/~, 'in the innermost regions of Crete'. Often,
however, 7TV/-LaTo~ qualifies nouns like DPO/-L0~' xapL~, oAEfJpo~, aVTvt etc.

About twelve letters are lost in the gap following 7T~~[ .. Towards the end of the line there are
visible the bases of approximately four letters. These were read by Gerstinger as A~yv, which he
supplemented to read A~YV[7TTOV. There is, however, insufficient evidence to justify this recon­
struction. The marks which Gerstinger read as vestiges of the arc and oblique stroke of an alpha
look more like the bases of two separate letters. Further, in the recto and verso elsewhere, the
diphthong aL is always written in such a way that the oblique stroke of the alpha touches the iota
following it, whereas here, were we to accept Gerstinger's alpha, there is a considerable gap
between the two. With regard to the alleged upsilon, the perpendicular stroke with a leftward
hook at the bottom is also characteristic of the scribe's rho (if verso 20, recto 10, etc.) and ofhis psi
(see verso I I). These observations can be confirmed from Heitsch's plate F. I therefore omit
Gerstinger's reconstruction as being unjustified and likely to lead to misinterpretation. (I have
been fortunate in securing the advice ofDr W. S. M. Nicoll concerning the letter-forms here and
in lines 10 and 27 below.)
9. 7TaaL /-LEv EVVO/-Lt!l~ civ[v]aa~ Eap E[: 'Having achieved for all a spring-time of good govern­
ment' (civvaa~ is participial, since its last syllable is long). From the structure of lines 9-1 I, i.e.
participial phrase followed by finite verb, it is likely that the sentence begins at 7TaaL and finds its
main verb in KaTEfJAaaE. Accordingly, I take /-LEV 9 as beginning the idea which is resumed in /-LEV
12, and to which DE 13 provides the antithesis. This duplication of /-LEV is a familiar idiom in both
poetry and prose, if Denniston, Greek Particles 384: 'The content of the first of the two contrasted
ideas proves too great to admit of compression into a single clause, particularly when the speaker
permits himself to wander somewhat from the precise point at issue. Hence a second /-LEV clause is
necessary, before the DE clause can follow. The force of the opening /-LEV has half evaporated, and
must be resuscitated by a fresh /-LEv'. The action referred to in EvfJa /-LEV KTA. 12 is therefore the same
as the action described in 9-1 I. Metaphorical use of Eap is common in encomiastic contexts, if
A.P. vii 601.1 (Jul. Aeg.) ci/-LETP~TWVXapLTWV Eap ~8v, ibid. 12.1 (anon.), ibid. 29.3 (Antip. Sid.),
etc. References to EVvO/-LLa are familiar in eulogies on emperors, magistrates, etc., e.g. A.P. vi 236.5
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(Phil. Thess.) KaLaapo~ EVVO/-LLTJ~ XPTJaTiJ~ xapL~, which is evidence for reading a genitive in the
third foot in our passage, if also A.R. iii 68. We might expect that 1TaaL accompanied some
nominal expression at the end of the line, exempli gr. E[8vEaL yaLTJ~.

10. . .... ]LTJ~ 8pE1TTELpav aTaa8aAo[: I read the first group as ...]9ELTJ~ or ...]~ELTJ~. Gerstinger
and Keydell read .. .]9-KLTJ~, but the letter read by them as a kappa is too square to be one, and
kappa is not so written anywhere else on the recto and verso. The word can scarcely have
consisted of more than eight letters, and this is an additional reason for rejecting Gerstinger's
supplement 1TaAA]9-KLTJ~. I suggest 1TaL8ELTJ~, if Orph. h. in Musas 76.4 f 1TaaTJ~ 1TaL8ELTJ~ apETTJv
yEvvwaaL a/-LE/-L1TToV, / 8pE1TTELpaL «/JvXTJ~, where thejuxtaposition of1TaL8ELTJ~and 8pE1TTELpaL might
afford a parallel to our passage. The accompanying vocabulary (aTaa8aAo[, KaTE8AaaE) suggests
moral condemnation. For aTaa8aAo~, 'wicked, violent', if Od. xvi 86 ALTJV yap aTaa8aAov VfJPLV
ExovaLv, Nonn. D. xv 77 1Tap8EvLK~Va8a/-LaaTov aTaa8aAov El~ ya/-Lov EAKWV, Hes. Th. 996 (cited
below, line 12 n.), etc. The case of aTaa8aAo[ here could have been genitive or accusative. For
8PE1TTELpa in a pejorative context, if Colluth. 321 T~V 8E (se. 1TVATJV) 80AocPpoavvTJ~, KEVEWV
8pE1TTELpav OVELpWV.
1 I. ]qa~aI.LOLO KaTE8AaaE[: The simple verb 8Aaw is used in prose and poetry to describe the
breaking of bone, crushing of cartilage, and denting of metal. In Nonnus, 8Aaw, 8La8Aaw and
avv8Aaw describe the shattering of skull or chest, e.g. D. iv 411 aKpa 8paKovTELOLO Kap~aTo~

E8AaaE 1TETpcp. The evidence for KaTa8Aaw is confined to the Septuagint and Christian authors,
the word not occurring in poetry elsewhere. Though used to describe the breaking ofJesus' legs
on the cross (Acta Pilati B xi 2, 311, ed. Tischendorf 1876), it more often means 'crush', 'trample
underfoot'. SO LXX Is. 63.3 KaTE8Aaaa aVTov~ W~ yiJv, if Ps. 4 1 (42).11 EV Tep KaTa8Aaa8aL TO. oaTa
/-L0v; Epiphan. Haer. 29.9 (Adv. Nazarenos) TavTTJv (se. aipEaLv) 4>wpaaavTE~, W~ fJATJXPOV Kat
o8vVTJ~ E/-L1TOLTJTLKOV 8La TOU lou acP~KLov (Iegendum acP~KELoV), KaTa8AaaavTE~ TE TOL~ TiJ~ aATJ8ELa~

AOYOL~, 'having detected this (heresy), like a puny wasp which causes pain by its venom, and
having crushed it with the words of truth'; ibid. 48.15 (Adv. Montanistas) TOV /-LEv loy, TO.
ayKLaTpoEL8iJ TWV 080VTWV aVTiJ~ 4>ap/-LaKa EV T0 TiJ~ aATJ8ELa~ TOU aTavpou tVAcp KaTa8AaaavTE~,

'having crushed its venom and the barbed poisons ofits teeth with the wood of the cross of truth'.
Thus the word is very strong, and in the last two passages it refers to the extirpation of something
vile. Since KaTE8AaaE in our text is third person, its subject is presumably not the emperor, who is
addressed in the second person at line 16 below..Although qa~al:tOLO is partly obliterated,
Gerstinger's reading is probably sound, since this form occurs before feminine middle-caesura
twelve times in Nonn. D. (if Peek, Lexikon s.v.), and passim in other poetry.
12-13. The antithesis EvOa /-LEV . .. Ev8a 8E, 'in one place ... in another place', is common in prose
(if Xen. H. G. iii 3.5, etc.), but also occurs in poetry, if Colluth. 237 ff. Here the /-LEV resumes the
preceding /-LEV in line 9, and the 8E phrase provides an antithesis to both, as in the numerous
examples cited by Denniston, loe. cit. line 9 n., above.
12. The metaphorical use of Evvaw with the sense of 'soothe, pacify' occurs passim, and is
especially frequent in Nonnus, D., e.g. xxv 3 ov 1TW ... / cPVA01TLV E1TTaETTJpov fEwLO~ EvvaaEv apTJ~.

The long final syllable shows that Evv~aa~ is aorist participle. The adjective V1TEP~VWP commonly
denotes tyrannous pride or cruelty, if Hes. Th. 995 aTovoEvTa~ aE8Aov~, I TOV~ 1TOAAOV~ E1TETEAAE
/-LEya~ fJaaLAEv~ V1TEP~VWP, I vfJpLaT~~ JIEALTJ~ Kat aTaa8aAo~ OfJPL/-LOEPYO~, where the language is
similar to that in our passage; Orph. Arg. 671 V1TEP~VOPL 8v/-L0, ofPhineus' cruelty in blinding and
exposing his own children.
13· xpvaoXLTwvO~: Cf Pi·fr. 195 Evap/-LaTE xpvaoXLTwv, LEpwTaTov ayaA/-La, e~fJa, of Thebes
(E. id. P. iv 25 TO /-LEV yap EVap/-LaTE TiJ~ 1TOAEW~, TO 8E xpvaOXLTWV TiJ~ ~pwt80~); Peisander ap.Joh.
Lyd. Mag. iii 64 a1Tov8~ yEyovE TOL~ 1TOAvXPvaOL~ TO 1TaAaL Av80L~ ... Kat XPVaoaT~/-Lova~

8LEpya'EuOaL XLTwva~, Kat /-LapTV~ 0 JIELaav8po~ El1TWV 'Av80t xpvaOXLTwvE~';A.P. vi 102.6 (Phil.
Thess.) xpvaoXLTwv' EAa'Y]v, of the golden skin of a fruit, as also Orph. Lith. 715 EV SE aepLV Kat
SpLjLVV E1T1}AVSa KOKKOV avwya / p,LtaL xpvaOXLTwva, p,EAayxpOLTJV, EPLTLp,OV (Herman cj.
pvaaoXLTwva); Paul. Sil. Descr. 156 xpvaoXLTwv 'AvOouaa (the sacral name of Rome, here of
Constantinople); ibid. 599 P,TJVt xpvaoXLTwvL (=January, see historical commentary, below).
V1T01TTEp[: Doubtless nominative V1T01TTEp[O~, agreeing with 'he', the subject of EVv1}aa~. Not
literally 'winged', but 'as if winged', denoting a quick succession of activities in several different
regions. This is exactly the nuance of the word in Aristides, ii 183 Dindorf, TOV O;;TW~ WKVV Kat
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aypV7TVOV Kat 718Ul'T' av Ef7TOV V7TC,7TTEPOV TOVTOV, where Aristides is referring to the operations of
Pericles in Samos, Caria, Euboea and Megara. No adverb denoting comparison is necessary, if
Ion Trag.fr. 14 8c,f.L0V ... KAiJaov V7TC,7TTEPO~, 'fly and shut the door', and LSJ s.v. V7TC,7TTEPO~; 2. See
historical commentary, below.
14. aVXEva yavpov apTJo~ 'AxaLf.LEv[: The phrase aVXEva yavpov is a frequent line-beginning in
N D ' I "'" "'''A,L I 'b'd 'I'd A honn. . e.g. aVXEva yavpov EXOVTa KaT ovpavov pEa o/EVYW, I I • XX 51, aVOl res, W 0

lifts a proud neck in heaven', which contains an idea similar to that in our line. Cf also A.P. xvi
203. I (Jul. Aeg.) KALva~ aVXEva yavpov vq,' ~f.LETEpOLaL 7TE8LAoL~; Proc. Gaz. Pan. 30 aVXEva T€

yavpov E1TaLpw. The origin of the phrase is perhaps to be found in A.R. iv 1606 0 8' E7T' aVXEvL

yavpo~ aEp(JEt~ / Ea7TETaL, which is literal and describes a horse about to be yoked. The ,genitive
aPTJo~ is Homeric, but occurs only once in Nonn. D., where it denotes 'war', as here (ibid. xxiv
69). Possible supplements for 'AXaLf.LEv[ are 'AxaLf.LEVLOV, -LOLO, -L80v, -L8ao (if A.P. ii 389
[Christod.] O~ 7TptV 'AxaLf.LEVL8ao f.LEVO~ KVpOLO ALyaLvwv). I take it that the line ended in a finite
verb governing aVXEva and meaning 'he/you humbled'.
15. Following the precept ofMenander, 376.2 ff., the poet passes to the second virtue embodied
in the emperor, namely his awq,poavvTJ. Here the orator must say that it is due to the emperor that
marriages are chaste and their offspring legitimate, and that proper solemnity is observed at games
and festivals, Praise of the Augusta is to be in'serted here, if she deserves it: El8E E7T' &.~La~ EiTJ Kat

'" 1 fQ \1 , '" , , "(J/~ C\ (J 1 " 1 ,
TLf.LTJ~ JLEYLaTTJ~ TJ ,..,aaLI\L~, EPEL~ TL KaL KaTa KaLpov EV aOE' TJV aVf.Laaa~ TJya7TTJaE, TaVTTJV KOLVWVOV

'" f '" Q \ I I , , ~ , ,,, " \ \ 1'~ '" ~ '" \ I I'
TTJ~ EaVTOV ,..,aaLI\ELa~ 7TE7TOLTJTaL, KaL ovo EL EaTLV al\l\o OLoE yvvaLKELOV o/VI\OV. n our text, lne 15
supplies a transition and prooemium, as Recto line I above. I accept von Arnim's supplement
KpaTE[po~T' aiXf.LTJT~~. The line is adapted from Helen's description of Agamemnon in II. iii 179
&'f.Lq,OTEpOV, f3aaLAEv~ T' &.ya(Jo~ KpaTEpo~T' aiXf.LTJT~~. Late writers often quote this line ad verbum
in encomiastic contexts, if Liban. Panegyric on Constantius II and Constans 121 (t. iv 268 Foerster),
Diod. Sic. xxiv 5.2 (of Hamilcar, Hannibal's father), Zosimus iii 34.7 (the epitaph ofJulian the
A T '[ \' , T' , I , (J I ~ '" /' ~ I Q \ I ,postate near arsus: OVI\Lavo~ f.LETa LypLV ayappoovEV aoE KELTaL, aJL%TEpOV ,..,aaLI\EV~ T

&.ya(Jo~ KpaTEpo~ T' aiXf.LTJT~~. A longer version is in Zonar, xiii 13). It was a favourite line of
Alexander the Great, if Pluto Mor. 33 I. For TOLO~ EWV at verse-beginning and without a following
co-relative, if A.R. ii 470 W~ Kat 08' &.v~p / TOLO~ EWV 8EVp' ~A(JEV, EOV f.LOpOV oq,pa 8aELTJ., With
following co-relative, Ode i 257 (265), A.R. ii 919, iv 1603.
16. a lTJaL aaoq,poavvT}aL TE~V 7TapaKclT~[EO: Gerstinger's supplement 7TapaKclT~[EO seems cer­
tain after TE~V and f3aatAEv~, which also lend support to Gerstinger's a lnaL.· The plural of
awq,poavVTJ is rare, but it occurs in hac sede in Ode xxiii 30 &,AAo. aaoq,poaVVrJaL VO~f.LaTa 7TaTpo~

EKEV(JEV ('from discretion', causal dat.), and Opp. H. iii 359 OUTL aaoq,poavvrJaL f.LEf.LTJAoTE~ ('having
no shame', of parasites). I take aaoq,poavvrJTJaL here to be indirect object after 7TapaKclTQ[EO, the
direct object being a feminine noun with TE~V. 7TapaKaTaT[(JEf.LaL is a frequent word in poetry for
entrusting a child or minor to nurses or guardians. In A.R. ii 504 X(JOVLrJ~ 7TapaKclT(JETO VVf.Lq,aL~,

Apollo entrusts the girl Cyrene to the nymphs as her guardians. So 7TapaKclT(JEo ibid. iv 1743, -ETO

Nonn, D. xiii 141, xxiv 46, xlviii 953 and 958. Metaphorically in Opp. H, iii 15 (7TapaKclT(JEo),

Nonn. D. xlvii 215, xlviii 649 (-ETO). Much the same nuance is present in Sext. Emp. M. vi 26 oi
" 'f '" '" , ~ '" I f I ~ ~ 1\ i: '(J I h
TJPWE~ Ta~ EaVTWV yvvaLKa~ c.pOOL~ TLaLV, w~ awo/poaL o/Vl\a~L, 7TapaKaTETL EVTO. suggest t at our
poet wrote TE~V 7TapaKclT(JEo vVf.Lq,TJv, 'to your chastity did you entrust your bride', This derives
support on the one hand from the presence of 7TapaKaTaT[(JEf.LaL in verse-endings like x(JovLaL~

7TapaKclT(JETO VVf.Lq,aL~ A.R. ii 504, Ef.LaL~ 7TapaKclT(JETO VVf.Lq,aL~ Nonn. D. xxiv 46, 7TclALV

7TapaKclT(JETO vVf.Lq,rJ ibid. xlviii 649; and on the other from the frequent use ofVVf.Lq,TJ by Nonnus to
mean 'wife, bride' (Peek s.v. 'Uunge] Frau; Madchen, Jungfrau, Braut; Gattin'), especially in
verse-endings like E~V EppvaaTo VVf.Lq,TJv ibid. xlvii 5 I 5, et simile A very similar expression occurs in
Prisco Pan. 304 'permittitque viro mundum seseque tuendam',
17· ]€WV €1TL8€v'a KTJ8€/-'ov1][wv: For €1TLO€V'a in eadem sede cf. A.R. ii 3 I 5, Nonn. D. xxii 190,

ide Par. iv 223 al. In epic, KTJ8Ef.LOVEV~ and KTJ8Ef.LWV mean 'one who cares for another person'
(K~80f.LaL). Included in its sense are those connected by family or friendship with the person for
whom they care, and it is used especially often in contexts deploring the lack ofsuch care. Cf A.R.
i 98 (an old man relinquishes his only surviving son to the Argonautic expedition), ibid. 271 (an
orphan-girl living with her stepmother), Q.S. iii 477 (the old man Phoenix, after Achilles' death),
ibid. vii 657 (same), ibid. xiii 285 (Andromache after the death of Hector and Astyanax). After
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ETTLoEvEa, Keydell's supplement KTJOEI-'0V~[wvis practically certain. The letters ]EWV could belong
to an epithet qualifying KTJOEI-'OV~[wv, but they could equally well be the reflexive possessive
adjective EWV, 'her(?) own', if II. xxiv 21 I EWV aTTavEvfJE TOK~WV.

18. TOLY[... ETTL]O~I-'LOV ixvoS' fP<E)LaaS': 'Therefore having planted thy(?) footstep ... at
home'. Instead of ToiS' (Gerstinger), I read TOLY[, which I take to be the remnant of TOLy[ap,

marking the beginning of a new sentence and ~ection; see n. on line 19. For TOLyap, 'therefore,
accordingly', at beginning of line and sentence, if II. i 76 aI., Od. i 179 al. In the rest of the line,
Keydell's supplement ETTL]O~I-'LOV derives probability from Nonn. Par. xii 36 '[TJaovS' / EvfJEov ixvoS'

EXWV ETTLO~I-'LOV ~fJaoL KWl-'rJ, and ibid. xxi 2 I TTpWLOV ixvoS' aywv ETTLO~I-'LOV ~fJaoL >dl-'vTJ. The last
word is badly obliterated, but Maas's ~p<E>LaaS' would give as the line-ending ixvoS' EpELaaS',

which is a frequent line-ending in Nonnus, if D. x 151 aI., and Par. v 3I. The reference of
ETTLO~I-'LOVis not easy to elucidate; perhaps the poet is saying that, because of the Augusta's chastity,
the emperor's foot is safe at home, whereby he has been able to accomplish labours surpassing
those of Odysseus. See next line.
19. TJI-'[ ...] 0 I-'~ Kal-'E oioS' 'OOvaaEvS': Cf Nonn. Par. ix 65 E~aTTLVTJS' epaoS' Efoov, 0 I-'~ TTapoS'
Efxov oTTwTTaL, ofa blind man miraculously healed. It is likely that our poet implies a comparison,
'greater than the toil of goodly Odysseus', as in Musaeus H.L. 268 VVl-'epLE, TToAAa l-'oy~aaS', aI-'~

TTafJE VV11'ePLOS' aAAoS', 'whose sufferings are greater than the sufferings of any other bridegroom'.
For Ka11'vw in an encomium, if. Call. Del. I 87 ~aaLA~oS' aEfJALa TToAAa Ka11'ovToS', of Ptolemy II.

I take lines 18-20 as being devoted to the last of the three virtues belonging to the TTpa~ELS'KaT'
, I I ~ I r-+ M Rh 6 flf" I: ' \ \ ~ I \ "'" , "'"ELPTlVTJV, name Y~pOVTJaLS', 0· en. et. 37 . I 3 .: TJ~ ELS' ETTL TTJV ~pOVTJaLV 11'ETa TaVTa ... EpELS'

I , \ "'" ~ I "' ""', " " ""'I: Q \ I , ~, " ITOLVVV ETTL TTJ ~povTJaEL, OTL av11'TTavTa TaVTa OVK av TJpKEaE TTpa~aL ,..,aaLI\EVS', ovo av ToaOVTWV
I " ~ I , \~ I \ I ""', \ "'" t I~ ~,TT pay11'aTWV oy KOV 0 LTJVEY KEV, EL 11'TJ ~ povTJaE L KaL aVVEaE L TWV ETT L YTJ S' VTTE PE~E pE, OL

c\ \ t fJ I \ t ~ I \ t \ \ fJ "'" fJ ~ I , I \ ITJV KaL aL V011'O EaLaL KaL aL aw~poavvaL KaL aL I\OLTTaL KaTOp ova aL TTE~VKaaLV apETaL, KTI\. n our
passage, TOLy[ap (if my supplement is correct) marks the transition from the preceding virtue,
aweppoavvTJ; to eppovTJaLS'. Odysseus is mentioned because he is the type of eppov~aLS'and ofpatient
endurance, and the poet's allusion to him corresponds to the words which I have underlined in
Menander's text. In the reference to Odysseus we have the poem's first discernible aVyKpLaLS', or
rhetorical comparison. Cf Men. Rhet. 377.2 ff. OUK ETTLA~aTJ OE TOV TTPOELpTJ11'EVOV fJEwp~11'aToS', OTL
',/..' t I "'" ~ \ I I I \
E~ EKaaTqJ TWV KE~al\aLWV TToLTJaEL aVyKpLaELS', KTI\.

20. Illegible. Gerstinger read the end of this line as ]aaS', which Heitsch prints. But inspection of
Heitsch's photograph does not encourage me to accept these letters, and I omit them from my
text.
21. El ':<l!-; Ep . . .q.~ .OLa[ . .... ] .[: Gerstinger's reading is confirmed on the whole by Heitsch's
photograph, though the letters OLa are very faint and must be regarded as doubtful. Apparently
some proviso or limitation was here introduced, 'Even although ... ', the consequence ofwhich is
given in the next line. It would be reasonable to take line 21 as forming the transition to the next
topic of the ~aaLALKoS' AoyoS' prescribed by Menander, namely the TVXTJ Aa11'TTpa of the emperor.
See historical commentary on lines 21-32. For concessive El KaL init. vs. if A.R. i 814, ibid. ii 342,
Nonn. Par. viii II. For KaL abbreviated in hiatu if Nonn. D. ed. Keydell, i 41*.
22. xfJL'OV yap TTTOALEfJpov a~[: For XfJL'ov init. v s. if II. xix 195, Od. iv 656, Colluth. 372, ibid.
383. On the time-reference of XfJL'ov here, if historical commentary.
23· i11'EpOS' wAEaLTTaTpLS' EIJ . . [: Gerstinger and Heitsch read the last group as Ept!K[, supple­
mented by Keydell as EpVK[aKE; but the letters after E are not sufficiently clear to justify accepting
this. For wAEaLTTaTpLS' (hapax legomenon) if wAEaLoLKoS'.

24· TTaaa OE AW{JTJT~PL TTEpL'wa[: I take AW{JTJT~PL to be adjectival, as Nonn. Par. viii 44 Kat
fJ \ tEIQ I I \ \ , I / ,,~ \ Q "'" I t I , fJ "'" ( " h')paavS' ,..,paLWV KV11'aLVETO l\aoS' aKOVWV, a~pova I\W,..,TJTTJpL XEWV pOOV av EpEWVL a. = mout ,
ibid. 142 Kat ()paavs tE{3pa[wv J:1T€'1Taq:,AaaE Aaos aKOVWV / aq:,pOVL Aw{3TJ'TTJpL XEWV E1TOS av(JEpEWVL;

Tryph. 2 I TpwaL OE AwfJTJT~paLV EeP' "EKTopoS' EAKvfJ11'oiaL / 11'VP011'EVOLS' OU 11'OVVOV ETJV ETTLO~11'LOV

aAyOS'; Nic. Th. 796 aKopTT[oL ... AwfJTJT~PES'. In this context, the meaning of AwfJTJT~PL is more
likely to be 'destructive, injurious' than 'insulting', if Tryph. 10e. cit. J Nic. 10c. cit. J Hsch.
AwfJTJT~pa· fJAaTTTLKov, vfJPLaTLKov. A likely supplement for TTEpL'wa[ is TTEpL'wa[fJEiaa, 'sur­
rounded, beset', agreeing with EATTWP~ in line 25. Cf Nonn. D. xli 268 aTE11'11'aTL TELXLOEVTL
TTEpL'wa()Eiaa MVK~VTJ.
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25. EA'TTwp~ OEOOVTJTO yaATJvaL<;o[: I suggestyaATJvaLlp [~aaLAijL, if Nann. D. xx 280 Kat aTpaTO~
~PEJLEWV JLEVETW 'TTapo. OaaKLOV vATJV / JL~ JLo(Jov EVTVVELE yaATJvaLlp ~aaLAijL (Lycurgus). The person
and power of the emperor are often associated with the words yaA~vTJ,yaATJva£o~,and yaATJvoTTJ~·

So Paul.Sil. Descr. (Ambon) 299 aaTvoxoLO ETJ~ ... yaA~vTJ~, ofJustinian's rule, if ide Descr. 944,
95 I; A.P. iv 3B. 98 (Ag.) TOVVEKEV, O'TT'TTOTE 'TTaVTa epLATJ~ 'TTE'TTATJ(JE yaA~vTJ~, of the peace imposed by
the emperor as opposed to the tumult of rebels. So also in titles of address, T~V aVTov Y(lATJvOTTJTa,
'his Serenity', of the emperor Theodosius II, Thdt. Ep. 79, 186 Azema; ~ VJLETEpa yaATJvOTTJ~, of
the Augusta Pulcheria, ide Ep. 43, 114. See P.G.L. s.vv., and Carla Spadavecchia, Studies in the
Letters of St. Basil of Caesarea and of Theodoret of Cyrus Ph.D. Thesis, Edinburgh 1975 (unpubl.)
295. For OOVEOJLaL met. 'be in commotion', if App. B.C. iv 52 YLYVOJLEVWV OE TOVTWV EV tPWJLTJ, TO.
t I I \ I ~" ~ , I ,~ I N D ~(J I ~, , ,V'TTEpOpLa 'TTaVTa 'TTOI\EJLOL~ OLa TTJVOE TTJV aTaaLV EOOVELTO; onn. . xxv 275 VEO~ LJLEVWV 0 E'TTL

'TTOTJLlp / 'TTaaa 'TTOAL~ OEOOVTJTO. Nonnus uses OEOOVTJTO at this point in the line fifteen times in the
Dionysiaca.

I reconstruct lines 24-5 thus:
'TTaaa OE AW~TJTijPL 'TTEpL'wa[(JEi'aa KVOOLJLciJ (exempli gr.)
EA'TTwp~ OEOOVTJTO yaATJvaLcp [~aaLAijL,

'and the peaceful emperor's every hope had been shaken, beset by destructive war' (fJaaLAijL dative
of interest) .

26-3 I. KaL TL~ KTA.: In the remaining extant lines of the Recto, the narrative of civil strife is
developed. The expression KaL TL~ (with or without a noun) is often used by Nonnus to illustrate
and amplify a narrative, the general theme of which has been announced, e.g. D. xv 44, 58, 72,
100, 114, 137, 151. Cf Peek 767, s.v. KaL, but this list is incomplete. It is therefore reasonable to
take lines 26-3 I in our text as illustrating and amplifying the theme of treason and rebellion
announced in 21-5. Of the twenty-six instances of KaL TL~ known to me in the Dionysiaca,
twenty-three refer to a specific individual, and only three have generalising sense ('and many
a ... '). Accordingly it is much more likely that KaL TL~ aYTJVOpEWV aL'~Lo~ in our text refers to
an individual rebel, than to the rebels in general.

6 ' I' r I [ C"r N D . 6" I , I Q I " / II \ \2. TL~ aYTJvopEWV aL&;,TJLO~ E : Ij. onn. . XXI I 3 Lva JLTJ TL~ aYTJvopEWV fJPOTO~ aVTJp al\l\o~

II I ~ (J I A I /... , I , I It I h' IEXWV JLLJLTJJLa OOpL paaEo~ VKOOpyOV JLwJLov avaaTTJaELEv aJLwJLTJTcp i.J Lovvacp, were aYTJvopEWV
describes a blasphemer comparable to Lycurgus. aYTJVOpEW is pejorative also ibid. xxxvii 338, and
ide Par. iii 170. Elsewhere in Nonn. D. aYTJvOpEW is neutral or complimentary, if xii 206, xxxvii
484 and 698. This verb is not found before Nonnus, and its occurrence here is a strong indication
of post-Nonnian date. For aL'~LO~= young but full-grown man, see epic poets passim.
27. (Jaeq~· ... .~'WV, epOVLTJ S' olaTe[: Gestinger's reading (JaeqQ.~~[w~]qw'wv is palaeographi-
cally unjustifiable and linguistically unconvincing. The letters (Ja 'wv are visible, but the
intervening letters have been almost entirely obliterated. It seems to me that (Jaeq~ . ... .E'WV
might be read (pE'WV M. L. West, GO·tt. Gel. Anz. 215 [1962] 171). But .a'wv is also possible, and I
suggest exempli gratia (Jaeq~~ [KwJL]4'wv, 'waxed insolent, triumphing', if Nonn. D. xxxviii 74
W~ EVt JLEaacp / KWJLa'WV Mapa(JwvL JLET' apEa LJTJPLaoijo~. In the second halfof the line, Gerstinger
was doubtless right to take the scribe's epOVLTJ as a dative. In epic ofall periods this adjective means
'murderous, deadly' and is properly applied to unpleasant and frightening things; it is not used of
praiseworthy courage. Gerstinger's supplement olaTp[~AaTo~ opJLiJ could be right (for
olaTp~AaTo~ if A. Pt. 580, P. Oxy. 2078fr. 1.15 [lyric]).
28. EJLepv[Ao]!J aTovoEaaav EOvaaTo [: For EJLepvAo~ in expressions denoting civil war, if Nonn.
D. xxxvi 133 (JEWV EJLepvAov 'Evvw; Orac. anon. ape Dio Casso lvii 18.5 tPwJLaLOV~ EJLepvAo~ OAE£
aT&'aLS; Grac. anon. ape Steph. Byz. s.v. };6{3apLS, TTjvLKa aOL 1TOAEJLOS TE Kat EJLcPVAOS aT&'aLS 1J~EL.

The prose-form EJLcPVALO~, with 'TTOAEJLO~ and TapaXTJ, is used to describe the rebellion of
Marcianus (A.n. 479) in Candidusfr. I (F.H.G. iv 137) and Joh. Ant.fr. 211.3 and 4 (F.H.G. iv
61 9). See historical commentary. For aTovoEaaav if Ode xi 383 and A.R. iv 1005 aTovoEaaav
aVT~v, whence Gerstinger supplemented here [Avaaav aVTij~. For EOvaaTo applied to a warrior
entering battle, if II. xx 379 E. OVAaJLOV avopwv, Nonn. D. xiii 91 and 549 E. cPVAO'TTLV '[vowv, ibid.
xxviii 303 E. KWJLOV 'Evvov~. Cf also II. xix 313 'TTOAEJLOV aTOJLa OVJLEVaL aiJLaTOEVTO~.
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, I , ~ !~ t I \ \ [ F ' I , ~ I~ if. N D',, ~ I , ~ I~29. ELPTJVTJ~ aQf,OaKTOV 0JLTJI\LKa I\a. : or ELPTJVTJ~aOLoaKTOV c . onn. . XUI 3 OLKTJ~ aOLoaKTOV

t ~ I \ I '[ ~ ... 'b 'd ' Q I , ~ I~ ,... 1'[ ~... C 11 8 '~I
V7TEp~LaI\WV YEVO~ vowv, I I . 20 EvaEfJLTJ~ aoLoaKTOV aLaTwaaL YEVO~ VOWV, o. I 5 KaL ~EVYEL~

cPLAoTTJTa KaL "APEO~ Epya 8LWKEL~, / apJLov{,TJ~ a8{'8aK1'O~, oJLocPpoavvTJ~ a8a~JLwv. (The use of
a8{'8aKTO~with objective genitive, 'unschooled in', is much commoner in late poetry than appears
from LSJ.) Gerstinger read the last group as AaE[, which Heitsch prints; but the letter read by him
as epsilon could equally well be an omicron. I suggest AaQ[v aYE{,pa~, if Aaov aYE{,pa~ fin. vs. in II. ii
664, A.R. ii 521, ibid. iv. 548. Similarly Aaov aYE{,pWV II. iv 377, A. aYELpEv II. xi 715, A. aYE{,pW II.
xvi 129, A. aYE{,paL~ A.R. i 893, A. aYELpEv Nonn. D. xiii 449, allfin. vs. The word-pattern in the
line Elp~vTJ~ as{,SaKTOV OJL~ALKa AaQ[v aYE{,pa~, with two adjectives qualifying Aaov, would be close
to that in Nonn. Par. i 112 {3a7TT{,'WV a8{'8aKTOV a7TEV(JEa Aaov aA~TTJV. The supplement AaQ[v
aYE{,pa~ is confirmed, rather than discredited, by the appearance ofAaa~, 'stones', in the next line;
for Nonnus has exactly the same paronomasia in Par. viii I 88 alvoJLav~~ 8E / Aaa~ EXWV 8aa7TA~Ta~

E7TEPPEE Aao~ ay~vwp.

30. OU JLEV Aaa~ E7TaAAEv E(J~JLOV[: The subject of E7TaAAEv is not, I think, aL'~LO~ 26, but the
person or persons denoted by OJL~ALKa 29. Gerstinger supplemented E(J~JLOv[a~aAAo., 'It was not
the customary stones that he brandished, but ... ' Certainly an adversative word seems necessary
in the lost ending of the line, since otherwise Aaa~ and a(JvPJLa would be in apposition to one
another, and the stones would be called 'wonted' in this line and 'unwonted' (~Eivov) in the next.
For emphatic ou JLEV followed by an adversative word, cf. II. xiv 472, Nonn. D. iv 98, ide Par. i 20,
etc., and Denniston, Greek Particles 362. In such expressions the JLEV may itself be adversative, as
N D 6 '" I / I C\ i: \ I Q / \ I ~ , I \' to Ionn. . xxv OV JLEV aELaw 7TPWTOV~ E~ I\VKafJavTa~, . .. . .. TEI\Eaa~oE TV7TOV JLLJLTJI\OV JLTJpov
/ vaTaTov vJLv~aw 7ToAEJLWV ETO~, 'But I shall not sing of the first six years, but ... only of the last
year'. So here. The accus. pI. form Aaa~ is found in later poetry, if Nonn. Par. viii 188 (cited in
preceding note), ibid. x 109; Opp. H. iii 417 and 422; Manetho vi 417. The adjective E(J~JLWV,

'wonted, customary', is found first in Nonnus, who uses it frequently, and its appearance here is
doubtless a sign of post-Nonnian date (if also Mus. H.L. 312). For 7TaAAw, 'brandish, hurl', of
missiles, if Nonn. D. passim.
3 I. ~~JLOV ~Eivov a(JvPJLa ePovoq[: Though not fully legible here, 8~JLoV is found passim at
line-beginnings, e.g. II. xvii 577, Ode xiii 186, ibid. xxii 36, H. Cere 15 I, A.R. i 800, Orph. H. xviii
15. For ~EVo~='strange,unwonted', if LSJ s.v. BIll, Nonn. D. xiv 419 al.; with genitive in the
sense 'strange to', ibid. xix 185 tHAui8wv 8E / ~Eivo~. I take a(JvPJLa in the sense 'sport, game'
(BacchyI. xviii 57, Nonn. D. xxv 226), and as subject ofaJLa(JVVEV. But a(JvPJLa could have its more
usual sense of 'toy, plaything'. The remnant ePovoq[ may well have introduced an epithet
qualifying a(JvPJLa and conveying the sense of 'murderous'.
32. 1:'[ .. ]q[ .. ]Ua[ .]v aJLa(JVVEV a xfiu[: The root-meaning of aJLa(JVVELV is 'reduce to dust'
(aJLa(Jo~= sand, grit), and it is most often used to describe the action of fire, e.g. II. ix 589 avSpa~

JLEv KTE{,vovaL, 7ToALV 8E TE 7TVP aJLa(JVVEL. So Nonn. D. often. The word is also used, however, of
agents other than fire, and with the general sense of 'spoil, devastate': of water, Lyc. 79, A.P. v
281.3 (PauI.SiI.); of Typhon's storm-wind, Nonn. D. ii 79; ofa stone damaging the device on a
shield, Nonn. D. xxxiv 289; of trampling something beneath the feet, Opp. H. iii 491; etc. The
application of aJLa(JVVEV here can be ascertained, in my opinion, by reference to John ofAntioch's
account of the rebellion of Marcianus, quoted in my historical commentary. The last group in the
line is read by Gerstinger and Heitsch as aXfiu. I interpret this as aXELp (or XELpL, etc.). This would
have relevance to John of Antioch's description: the citizens were destroying (aJLa(JVVEV) the
houses which their own hands (a XELp) had built.
33-34. For the remnants of the two last lines of the Recto, I reproduce Gerstinger's readings,
Heitsch's photograph being insufficiently legible.

Pol. 29788B

Verso

There follows the fragment numbered by Heitsch as xxxv 2, and by Gerstinger as fro I. Both
consider the fragment to have come from a separate poem, and I am inclined to share their view.
See historical commentary, where the fragment's location in the papyrus is discussed. If, on the
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other hand, the fragment belongs to our poem, it might preserve a part of the T£A£LOTaTTJ

aVyKpLaL~, or 'general comparison', which stands next in the scheme prescribed by Menander,
"I: ~"" \ I I 'I: .IY , , A Q \ I " ,376.3 I: TJs £L~ o£ £1TL TTJV T£/\£LoTaTTJv at!YKpLaLv, aVT£s £Tae:.WV TTJV aVTOV fJaaL/\£Lav 1TPO~ Ta~ 1TpO

, A Q \ I , 8 A "" " \ \' 8 I Y '" , ~, 1\aVTOV fJaaL/\£La~, ov Ka aLpwv £K£Lva~, aT£XVOV yap, a/\/\a avp,ae:.wv p,£v £K£Lva~, TO o£ T£/\£LOV
, ~ ~'A I ,'\ I ~'A I 8 I " .. ',1..' f I A
a1TOoLooV~ TTJ 1TapovaTJ· OVK £1TL/\TJaTJ o£ TOV 1TPO£LPTJp,£VOV £WPTJp,aTO~, OTL £'fI £KaaTqJ TWV

,I.. \ I I I '\\" A ,,, I l' ~ I , ~ I '"
K£'fIa/\aLWV 1TOLTJa£L aVYKpLa£L~, a/\/\ £K£LvaL p,£v £aOV'TaL p,£pLKaL, OLOV 1TaLo£La~ 1TPO~ 1TaLO£Lav TJ

,I.. I , ,I.. I l' ~ , ,"\" A f 8If' Q \ I "\
aW'fIpoavvTJ~1TPO~ aW'fIpoavvTJv, aVTaL o£ 1T£pL O/\TJ~ £aOVTaL TTJ~ V1TO £a£w~, waaV£L fJaaL/\£Lav. O/\TJV
'8 I ",I.. \ I 'Q \ I I l' A 'A \ I: I ~ " Aa pOW~ KaL €V K£'fIa/\aLqJ 1TPO~ fJaaL/\£Lav aVYKpLVOP,£V, OLOV TTJV /\£savopov 1TPO~ TTJV 1Tapovaav.
I. ]£ OLKTJ~ Koap,~TopL[: For Koap,~Twp, 'marshaller, orderer', cf. II. i 16 al. Koap,~Top£ Aawv

(Agamemnon and Menelaus), Ode xviii I 52 Koap,~TopL Aawv. So in later encomiastic poetry, A.P.
ix 656.3 (anon., on the Chalke of the royal palace, built by Anastasius) Koap,~Top£~ EPYWV, = the
architects; Paul.Sil. Descr. (Ambon) 301 KOUp,~TOPL Koap,ov, / XpLaTcjJ 1Tap,{3aatAijL. Sometimes,
however, K. means 'adorner', if Nonn. D. xxvii 279 T£iJ~ Koap,~TopL1TaTPTJ~; A.P. i 10.43 (anon.,
see next n.) KwvaTavTLvov, EiJ~ Koap,~TopafPWp,TJ~; if LSJ s.v. 2. On the question ofwhether OLKTJ~

Koap,~TopLhas a Christian application here, see note on line 4, below.
2. a]aoc/>pOVL KWaT{l[vTLVqJ: For Keydell's supplement KwaT{l[vTLVqJ (Gnomon v [1929] 252), if
the similar verse-ending in A.P. i 10.71 tJ'TTEP aVTvyo~ aVAiJ~ / EaTLv iO£LV p,Eya 8avp,a, 1ToAvc/>pova

KwaTavTLvov, / 1TW~ 1TpOc/>VYwv £i'OwAa 8£TJp,axov Ea{3£a£ Avaaav / KaL TpLaoo~ c/>ao~ £op£v EV ;;OaaL
yVLa Ka8iJpa~. (This epigram consists of two long encomiastic inscriptions copied from the church
ofSt Polyeuct in Constantinople, built A.D. 524-7; if C. Mango in Dumb Oaks P xx [1966] 222.)
3. ]Toaaov 4>LAo~oaao[v: Expressions like Toaaov ... oaaov are found in the aVYKpLa£L~ofother
verse-encomia. Cf Theocr. xvii 66 oA{3L£ KOVp£ yEvOLO, TLOL~ OE p,£ Toaaov oaov 1T£p / L1iJAov

ETLP,TJa£v Kvavap,1TvKa ([>0Lf30~ 'A1TOAAWV; ibid. 38; Paul.Sil. Descr. 152 ff. £i'gaT£ p,OL, fPWp,TJ~
U \ I~ " I: ,I.. A / I "Q \' f I \ 8 I Q ' A / f I ,~ I \
.c\.a1T£Tw/\LO£~, £L~ aT£, 'fITJp,aL· Toaaov £p,o~ fJaaL/\£v~v1T£PTJ/\aTo ap,fJo~ £K£LVO, 01T1T0aov £LOW/\OLO

8£o~ p,Eya~ EaTLv ap£Lwv.
4. ]oaaov L1LL ([>OL{30~ ['A1TOAAwv: Gerstinger's supplement is probably correct, since it gives a
line-ending found in Homer and the Homeric hymns passim, and in Theocr. xvii 67 (see n. on
previous line), Nonn. D. xlviii 708, Tryph. 509. The relationship between Zeus and Apollo is
stated in Call. Ap. 29 OvvaTaL yap (Sc. 'A1TOAAwv) , E1T£L L1LL O£gLO~ ~aTaL, 'since he sits on Zeus's right
hand'. This circumstance suggests that the poet was honouring the emperor by saying that his
position in relation to Constantine was like that ofApollo in relation to Zeus: 'You are as beloved
by Constantine, the orderer of righteousness, as was; .., and as was Apollo by Zeus', the first
expression of comparison (lines 3-4) being lost. In the same way Theocr. xvii 13 ff. honours
Ptolemy Philadelphus by saying that Zeus has made him equal with the gods and has given him a
throne beside Alexander and Heracles. (lowe this parallel to Prof. Cairns.) If this view is correct,
the phrase OLKTJ~ Koap,~TopL describes Constantine, and has a specifically Christian connotation,
just as EpyOV £VOLKLTJ~ is used by Apolinarius in his Metaphrasis of the Psalms to describe the
establishment ofChristianity, cf. Apolinarii Metaphrasis Psalmorum, ed. Ludwich, Protheoria 23 ff.

, \ \" ,,, /' ~ I " \ ./. " \ 8 I , ~ I A /' ~, " '\ A , Ia/\/\ £1T£L £pyov £VOLKLTJ~£Ka/\v",,£v O/\TJV X ova, ~vo£ TL V£LKO~ OVo £PL~ £V /\aOLaLV, avaLp,aKTOL~ T£

8VTJAaL~ / 1TavaVOL'!} {3aaLAiJa 8£ov KaAEovaL 1TOATJ£~. It should be noted that in A.P. i 10.71 ff.
(quoted above, line 2 n.) mention of Constantine was accompanied by an allusion to his
recognition of Christianity.
5-6. I print the text of Gerstinger and Heitsch, the photograph being indistinct.

The gap between the foregoing fragment and the lower part of the p.age leaves room for some
six or seven lines ('septem fere versus desunt', Heitsch). Then come fragments ofthe beginnings of
three more lines:

ap,[

1Tar[

f~q[

followed by a horizontal stroke marking the close of the poem. The iambic prologue of the Idyll
follows in the next line. The extant letter-groups in our text might have belonged to words which
are elsewhere found in the epilogoi of encomia or related literature (the epilogoi should include
prayers for prosperity and the continuance of the reign, Men. Rhet. 377.28 ff.). Cf. A.P. i 10.40 f.

I ~, " 1" I '(} \ /' I , 1\ \ I ~ ',1.. , \ I I"fp,Lp,VOL 0 aa1T£TOV £vXo~ apLaT01T0voLO y£v£ /\TJ~, £ LaOK£V TJ£/\LO~ 1TvpL/\ap,1T£a OL'fIPOV £/\aVV£L, 0.
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also Nonn. Par. viii 156 EiuOKE p,tp,vEL / aiwv 1TovAvEALKTOS, ibid. x 101 EiuOKE p,tp,vEL / aVTop,aTaLs

cit/liuLV EAL~ KVKAovp,EVOS aiwv; Romanos 54 KE 1 ff. (ed. Maas-Trypanis) EWTEp &'lJavaTE,
f' , , '" '" ,'\. / '" " \' "'~'"VLE 1TaTpos 1TpoaLwvLov, 1Tauav uwuov TTjV 1TOI\LV, uwuov Tas EKKI\TjuLas, uwuov oE KaL TOVS

Q \'" '" , \' , ',L ~ ,/-IauLI\ELS ... 17' a uav TTjV 1TOl\LTELav 1TEpLUWUOV, 17' a VU0'PE OvvaUTa.

HISTORICAL COMMENTARY

Fol.29788C

Verso

1-15. I begin by summarising the events on which, as I shall argue, this part of our narrative is
based.

Being himself an indifferent soldier, Zeno had for years relied on the military talent of his
fellow-Isaurian Illus, who held the post of magister officiorum. He had cause to distrust Illus,
however, since the latter had opposed him at the outset of Basiliscus' usurpation in 475. Further,
Illus held imprisoned in Isauria both Zeno's brother Longinus (from 475) and his mother-in-law,
the dowager-empress Verina (from 477). In winter 481-2, following Illus' refusal to release
Verina, an attempt was made on his life at the instigation ofAriadne, the empress. After this Illus
asked for and received permission to retire to Antioch, and was created magister militum per
Orientem instead ofmagister officiorum. The hostility between Zeno and Illus now approximated to
open war; and in July 484 Illus induced Verina (still his captive) to proclaim as rival emperor at
Tarsus the patrician Leontius. Zeno sent against the rebels an army with two commanders,
namelyJohn ofScythia, who had in the meantime succeeded Illus as magister miIitum per Orientem,
and Theoderic, who was already consul ordinarius in the east. A battle was fought, perhaps near the
Isaurian Seleucia, and the imperial troops were victorious. 23 Illus and two thousand ofhis troops
fled to the stronghold called variously 'Cherris' and 'the castle of Papirius', where Leontius and
Verina joined him. The imperial forces pursued them and invested the place. 24 This castle was a
place ofsome notoriety. 'Leo's son-in-law Zeno', saysJohn ofAntioch, 'when consul, sent a force
to dislodge Indacus from the so-called hill of Papirius. The first to turn this hill into his lair had
been Neon (TOVTOV yap 1TpWTOS NEWV EcPwAEVE), and after him Papirius, and Papirius' son Indacus,
who ravaged their neighbours and slew travellers'. 25 Zeno had sojourned there during his exile in
475-6, and had later used it as a treasure-house. 26 The natural strength of the castle is emphasised
by Joshua the Stylite, and in particular he says that only one path led up to it. 27 This is one of the
features which enabled J. Gottwald to identify the ancient castle of Papirius with the fortified
hill-top at \=andlr-Kalesi, 24 miles north-west of Tarsus, called Baberon in a twelfth-century
Armenian source. 28 For the hill-top at \=andlr-Kalesi is today approached by a flight ofsome 150
steps cut into the hill-side, doubtless corresponding to the narrow path mentioned by Joshua.
From the head of the staircase, at 3575 feet, the citadel rises sheer for another 325 feet. 29 Near the
foot of the staircase Gottwald observed a grotto: 'Vor dem Treppenaufgang zweigen nach links
28-30 zum Teil zerstorte Stufen in der Richtung einer sich in das Innere des Felsens erstreckende

23 Cf E. W. Brooks, 'The Emperor Zeno and the
Isaurians' in English Hist. Review viii (1893) 222 ff.; and
Stein B-E ii 28 ff.

24 The Chronicle ofJoshua the Stylite , composed in Syriac
A.D. 507, tr. W. Wright (Cambridge 1882) c. 16.

25 Joh. Ant.fr. 206-2, FHG. iv 617.
26 Jos. Styl. c. 13, Jordan. Rom. 352, cf. Brooks 228 n.

13 I.

27 c. 17: 'Now because of the difficulty of the natural
position of the fortress, it was also rendered wonderfully
impregnable by the work of men's hands, and there was
no path leading up to it save one, by which, because of its
narrowness, not even two persons could ascend at once'.

28 Byz. Zeits. xxxvi (1936) 88 ff. Gottwald's identifica­
tion is detailed and convincing. Cf P. Lemerle in Syria xl

(196 3) 320 n. 5.
29 Gottwald 92. Damascius, describing the aspect of

the citadel, says: 'On top the rock is flat and wide, under­
neath it tapers slightly, but still manages to support aloft
in the air the broad mass above. In many places it over­
hangs the mountain which forms its base. Its appearance
resembles that ofan enormous neck supporting a gigantic
and picturesque head'. When Pamprepius was executed
inside the citadel, the executioner flung his head down the
precipice and into the imperial camp below. Cf. Damascii
Vitae Isidori Reliquiae, ed. C. Zintzen (Hildesheim 1967)
174 and 245. On the staircase, cf. also M. Ancketill's
description in E. J. Davis, Lift in Asiatic Turkey (London
1879) 44·
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Grotte ab, in der Wasser steht'. His sketch shows the grotto as a sizeable landmark, and he
emphasises that it was not a cistern.3o In this fastness, fitting subject for the brush of a Salvator
Rosa or the pen ofa Tolkien, Illus and his partisans were besieged for four years. Treachery from
within at last allowedJohn of Scythiato storm the castle. Illus and Leontius fled to a chapel within
the fortification, but were dragged out and executed. Their fate was shared by the betrayers.31

Some of those taken with Illus were executed, others had their property confiscated.32 But Illus'
wife Asteria and her surviving daughter Thecla were allowed to withdraw to Tarsus, and to take
with them the body of his other daughter Anthusa, who had died during the siege.33 I return to
our text.

The campaign described is punitive (10). The enemy have to be tracked down (4-6). Their
pursuer is not the emperor in person, but someone acting under his orders (3-4). This pursuer,
acting alone (6), drives the enemy to a stronghold with which is associated a cave (7-8). He inflicts
suffering on them (9). He captures the stronghold (5, 9). The beaten enemy are punished (10), and
lose their ancestral possessions (11). But the emperor also exercises clemency (15). Each of these
details has its counterpart in the historians' accounts of Zeno's campaign against Illus after the
initial battle near Seleucia. In the words aVLxvEvELV 4, ixvLa (J~PTj~ 6, EAauua~ 7, we may recognise
references to the imperial army's pursuit of Illus. The subject of the verbs E8EK'TO 3, aAa1TagE 5,
E8l8auKEv 9, is the emperor's general (see n. on Verso 5), in this case John of Scythia. We know
from the historical sources that Theoderic fell under suspicion of collusion with Illus and was
recalled by Zeno; this is probably why our poet says thatJohn conducted the pursuit 'alone', p,ovo~
(6).34 When the poet characterises the rebels' refuge by the word KaALa~ (5), he employs the same
metaphor as doesJohn ofAntioch when describing the castle ofPapirius, TOVTOV yap 1TPWTO~NEWV
EcPWAEVE (see above), both KaALa and cPWAEO~ denoting the lair of wild beasts. Even if our poet
intended KaALa~ to mean storehouse rather than lair, it would still be a good description ofZeno's
treasure-house. The grotto noted by Gottwald beneath the castle of Papirius is surely to be
identified with u1T~Avyyap,EAa(Jpwv 8. Mention ofcaves occurs in the account ofJohn ofAntioch,
who says that Illus allowed only the most faithful of his troops to remain in the citadel, and sent
the rest to take refuge in caves: TOV~ AOL1TOV~ EV TOt~ aVTpoL~ a1TEXWpTjUav, a1TOAAaxov Tn cPVUEL TWV
'T01TWV Eipyau'To. 35 As well as the grotto at <;andlr-Kalesi there are large caverns an hour's leisurely
ride away.36 The four years' siege is referred to in the poet's words E8l8auKEv oL'va~ (9). It is not
remarkable that he passes over this period in so few words, since the historical sources are not
much more explicit. Zeno was distracted by the revolt of Theoderic in Thrace (486), and by his
plans to divert Theoderic against Odoacer. The besieged certainly underwent 'woes', since some
of the foremost among them died, and Illus gave himself up to despair.37 When the castle was at
last stormed, Illus and Leontius did not die quietly, but 1ToAAa 1TPO~ 'TO (JEtOV uvv 8aKpvuLv
a1TEL1TOVTa~ Kat 'Ta~ XEtpa~ Ei~ TOV ovpavov avaTElvaVTa~.38 Hence in our text, 1TOLV~'TELpaV

aVaU'TEVaXOV'TE~ avaYKTjV (10). In our poem, the defeated suffer publicatio bonorum, 1Ta'Tpc/Jwv
K'TEaVWV plt/JaV'TE~ apr (11), just as did some of those captured with Illus, see above. According to
Menander, the 1TpagEL~ Ka'Ta 1TOAEp,OV should end with a reference to the emperor's clemency
towards the vanquished, ef.linguistic commentary on Verso 13. Lines 12-15 were taken up with
this, to judge by the phrases yEyaauLv EAWpLOV (12), a1TEAvuao 8EUp,WV (15), and perhaps ]pE1JULV
aKOVat~ (14). As we have seen, Zeno did in fact exercise mercy in the case of Illus' wife and
surviving daughter. He also allowed Verina's corpse to be re-buried at Constantinople with royal
honours, and granted her the posthumous title of Augusta. 39

30 Ibid. Skizze 2, and n. I. The grotto was described as
'tres grande' by L. M. Ali Shan in his topographical work
Sissouan ou lJArmino-Cilicie (Venice 1899) 72.

31 Joh. Ant.fr. 214.10, FHG. v 28.
32 Ibid. 12.

33 Ibid. I I.

34 Joh. Ant.fr. 214.4, FHG. iv 620, says that Theoderic
was recalled when at Nicomedia; but ibid. 6 he also says
that Gothic troops were in the field after the battle.
Theophanes A.M. 5977 says that Theoderic was not
recalled until after the siege of Illus' castle had begun.
Faced with this conflicting testimony Brooks 228 con-

eluded that Theoderic missed the battle, but was still in
the field afterwards. Perhaps he ignored the order to
return until quite certain that desertion to Illus was unpro­
fitable.

35 Perhaps we should read a:1TEXWptUav, cf. Lysias xvi
16.

36 Cf Ancketill quoted by Davis 46.
37 The deaths of Verina, Marsus, and Illus' daughter

Anthusa are recorded, and Pamprepius was executed. Cf
Brooks 229 f.

38 Joh. Ant.fr. 214.10, FHG. v 28.
39 Ibid. 12.
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In this section, therefore, our poem reflects the war against Illus in outline and in some of its
details. The version of the historical record which it presents is, to be sure, much abbreviated, the
more so because the text is fragmentary. But some of the gloomy repulsion which the castle of
Papirius and the ordeal of its defenders evoked in the minds of Zeno's contemporaries may be
perceived even in these mutilated verses. We should not overlook this when attempting to assign
the poem to its historical context.
17-26. Following the prescription of Menander, the panegyrist speaks next of the emperor's
achievements in peace, saying that they transcend his deeds in war (see Verso 17 n.). According to
Menander, the orator will here begin by praising the emperor's gentleness to his subjects, and his
championship of refugees and petitioners. While it is not possible to reconstruct with exactness
the contents of 1 8-20, it is clear that they are on this theme. The emperor is addressed in the second
person, and is said to bring help to all (18). In line 19 the phrase 'within the royal palace' may be a
reference to the hearing of petitions by the emperor.40 Among the recipients of the emperor's
generosity are 'men of the Ausonians' (20). Zeno occupied the throne in the East in 476, when the
last emperor of the West was deposed by Odoacer, and in the same year he received in
Constantinople embassies from both Odoacer andJulius Nepos, each ofwhom sought legitimisa­
tion ofhis claim to the Western empire.41 Refugees must have come to Byzantium from the West
at this time. We know that in 475 Zeno ransomed captives taken in Africa by Genseric, the Vandal
King of Carthage,42 and in 483 intervened in the Arian Hunerich's persecution of African
Catholics.43 Some of Hunerich's victims found asylum in Constantinople, where they displayed
the marks of their tortures.44 Towards the illustrious fugitive Placidia, widow of the former
Western emperor Olybrius, Zeno continued the hospitality first accorded her by his predecessor
Leo. Among the recipients of the emperor's generosity, says our text, are poets (21, 22). That is to
say, poets might be rewarded privately by the emperor, or out of the public treasury, so that
mention of them is apposite when speaking of the emperor's ePLAav()pwTTLa. Thus Pamprepius held
a professorial chair, awarded on the strength of his public recitation of one of his poems.45

Pelagius, an epic poet, was a close confidant of Zeno until executed in 490.46 Another two poets
of Zeno's reign, Panolbius and Aetherius, have been described as 'poet-journalists' and 'spokes­
men for the opposing parties at Constantinople'.47 Because of the proximity of the words avv
avopaaLv AvaovL~wv it might be thought that Italian poets are intended here; especially as Priscian
praises Anastasius' hospitality to Latin poets and scholars in a passage similar .to ours (Pan.
239-253). But we should be careful not to interpret the text in this way. Our poet is enumerating
three classes ofpeople who shared the emperor's generosity, namely the lost group preceding avv,
the Italians, and poets. The particles OE TE (2 I) differentiate between the Italians and the poets. The
text continues with two lines telling us that the emperor was 'a life-giving way' (23) and that he
'gave ... to all' (24). A third line ending EOXO~ aOLoai~ (25) presumably states the consequence
of this: the poets praise him in their verses. So Theocritus, in his encomium on Ptolemy II, says
that poets sing of Ptolemy because of his generosity to them, Movaawv 0' vTToePTJTaL aELoovTL
IIToAEf'aiov / aVT' EVEpYEa{,TJ~ (Theoc. xvii 115). The section, and also the Verso of the leaf, ends
with two lines of which only a few letters are preserved (26-7).

Recto

1-14. The top of the Recto is affected by the tear which has mutilated the Verso. The first two
lines were a prooemium, and so indicate change of topic, see linguistic commentary. Oflines 3-4

40 Written petitions were conveyed to and from the
palace by the referendarii, Proc. An. xiv 11-12, if A. H. M.
Jones, The Later Roman Empire 284-602 (Oxford 1964) iii
166, n. 24.

41 Malchus fro 10, FHG. iv 119. Cf W. E. Kaegi,
Byzantium and the Decline of Rome (Princeton 1968) 49.

42 Malchusfr. 3, FHG. iv 114.
43 Cf Stein B-E ii 60.
44 Marcellinus Com. an. 484.
45 Malchusfr. 20, FHG. iv 132. Cf Asmus 328.

46 Malchusfr. 19, FHG. iv 130; Theoph. A.M. 5983.
Stein B-E ii 75 n. 3 wishes to date Pelagius' execution in
486. But besides the testimony of Marcellinus Com. an.
490, Theoph. ibid. relates the murders of Cottals and
Pelagius as the last events of Zeno's reign.

47 A. Cameron in Hist. xiv (1965) 505-7. I accept
Cameron's suggestion that the epic-poet Aetherius men­
tioned in the Suda S.V., and the Aetherius to whom
Panolbius dedicated a poem, are identicaL
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we can read nothing, of 5-8 only the seven or eight initial letters of each line. Of9 ff., however,
more remains, and these lines, together with the scheme of Menander, allow us to catch the drift
of the poet's argument in this section. The aspects of the emperor's SLKaLOavv7J to be mentioned
here are", according to Menander, the justice of his officials, taxes and legislation (see linguistic
commentary, Recto 2 n.). Now, line 9 contains a clear allusion to these topics (€vvoP.{7J~ av6aa~

€ap); and since the next prooemium does not follow until line 15, it is reasonable to take the whole
of Recto 3-14 as dealing with aspects of civil administration. I begin by considering lines 5-8.

, , [
aQ~yap

aVToKaa[LYV7JT
SLoY€V~[a

€S 1Tvp.aT!7v 1Tf~[ ] [

Following Menander, we look first for an allusion to officials. I suggest that the words aOL yap (5)
began such an allusion (see linguistic commentary), and that 'own brother' (6) is Zeno's brother
Longinus. After his release in 485 from the captivity in which Illus had held him,48 Longinus was
created magister militum praesentalis and was consul in 486 and 490.49 The years 487, 488 and 491
were designated post consulatum Longini. I also suggest that SLOY€V7J[ is not an epithet, but a proper
name, that of the Diogenes who as a comes scholarum commanded an army in Anastasius' Isaurian
campaign of 493-4. 50 On that occasion he had among his colleagues John of Scythia, whom we
have already met, see above on Verso 1-15. If I am right, line 8 tells us that their activity took
Longinus and Diogenes 'to the uttermost' part of some region or of the empire. A new sentence
(9 ff.) says that through this a spring-time of good government was achieved for all:

.... , , , , ['] " [1TaaL p.€V €vvoP.~?7~ av v aa~ €ap €

10 ..... ]L7J~ 8pE1TT€LpaV aTaa8a,\o[
.........] qa~al!-OLO KaTE8'\aa€[

In lines 9-1 I the grammatical subject is third person (KaTE8'\aa€ I I), and is most probably
Longinus, according to my understanding of the preceding lines. What is the activity referred to
in lines 10-1 I? To begin with, we must reject Heitsch's version of the first word of 10, see
linguistic commentary. Whatever the word was, it looks likely to have been an objective genitive
governed by 8pE1TT€Lpav. This 'nurturer', then, 'he (i.e. Longinus) crushed'. The verb KaTa8'\iiv is
very strong, and tends to be used of crushing poisonous and abominable things. Thus Epiphanius
uses it of crushing 'the wasp' and 'the venom' ofheresy; see linguistic commentary. The presence
of aTaa8a,\o[ reinforces the impression that the crushing of some evil is being described. But I do
not think that heresy is in question here. The sole action recorded concerning Longinus in his
capacity of magister militum praesentalis is his campaign in the country of the Tzani, during which,
according to Procopius, he established a camp at a place thereafter called Longini Fossatum. 51 Stein
dates this campaign in 488;52 but I prefer 489, when Longinus's name is absent from the consular
Fasti. At its eastern extremity, in which the camp ofLonginus was probably located, the territory
of the Tzani borders on that ofthe Lazi. 53 It was from this region that eunuchs were imported into
the Roman empire, a fact attested by Procopius in his description of the Abasgi, one of the
subject-races of the Lazi. 54 Here, then, we have an indication of the subject-matter oflines la-I I:

48 Marcellinus Com. an. 485.
49 Cf Stein B-E ii 30-1.
50 Theoph. A.M. 5985, 5986. Cf Stein B-E ii 84. It is

possible that Diogenes was a relative of the empress
Ariadne, if Mal. 493 B , and Excerpt. Insid. 167.28, where
the name Diogenianus looks like an error for Diogenes.

51 Proc. Aed. iii 6.23: Ev(JEV 8£ lOVTL Ev apLUTEP9- 'TTPO~

fJoppav aVEJLOV xwpo~ Tt~ lUTLV, DV'TTEp Ka.AovuLv o[

E'TTLXWpLOL Aoyytvov ePouuaTov~, E'TTEL Aoyyivo~ EV Toi~ avw
XPOVOL~ fPw,.."aLwvuTpaTrJYo~,Jlluavpo~YEvo~,uTpaTEvua~

E'TTL T~&.vov~ 'TTOTE T'fi8E 'TTE'TTOLTJTaL TO UTpaTO'TTE8ov.
52 B-E ii 64.
53 On the location of Longini Fossa tum , see N. Adontz,

Armenia in the period ofJustinian (Eng. tr. by N. G. Gar­
soian, Lisbon 1970 ) 53.

54 B.G. iv 3.15-17. I quote from Downey's translation:
'but they [Sc. the Abasgi] have suffered most cruelly at the
hands of their rulers owing to the excessive avarice dis­
played by them. For both their kings used to take such
boys of their nation as they noted having comely features
and fine bodies, and dragging them away from their
parents without the least hesitation they would make
them eunuchs and then sell them at high prices to any
persons in Roman territory who wished to buy them.
They also killed the fathers of these boys immediately, in
order to prevent any of them from attempting at some
time to take vengeance from the king for the wrong done
their boys, and also that there might be in the country no
subjects suspected by the kings. And thus the physical
beauty of their sons was resulting in their destruction; for
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Longinus 'crushed' the 'wicked nurturer' (or the 'nurturer of wicked ...'), i.e. the supplier of
eunuchs for guarding the 'bed-chamber' (OaAap,oLo 1I). My supplement 1TaLSE[L1]S" (10) stands well
in this context, and Gerstinger's less-likely supplement 1TaAAaK]L1]S" would also fit. Thus the
panegyrist is representing the military operation as an act of enlightenment, and as part of the
emperor's EVVOIJ-La (9). Credit will have gone equally to Zeno and to Longinus, whom Zeno
wanted to succeed him as emperor. 55 Our poet's method of treating this theme finds a parallel in
the continuation ofProcopius' account of the Abasgi. Procopius relates howJustinian encouraged
their conversion to Christianity and forbade them to castrate children. He portrays Justinian's
action as a work of civilization-that is, ofEVvOIJ-La. 56

"E 0 ' , I f I [12 v a IJ-EV Evv1]aaS" V7TEp1]vopa
"0 ~, I f I [
EV a oE xpvaoXLTwvOS" V7T07TTEP

aVXEva yavpov ap1]oS" 'AXaLIJ-EV[

The grammatical subject is still masculine singular (Evv~aaS" 12), but we cannot tell whether this
subject continues to be Longinus (if my argument above is accepted) or reverts to the emperor.
Whoever he may be, his activity takes place in two regions or spheres (EvOa IJ-EV ... EvOa SE) and
results in the abasement (it must be) of 'Persian Ares' or 'Persian war'. Line 12 EvOa IJ-EV KTA.
resumes the contents of9-11 (see linguistic commentary), and therefore concerns the suppression
of the Tzani's trade in children, according to my argument. The adjective V7TEp~vopa suits this
interpretation, since it is especially evocative of tyrannous cruelty; see linguistic commentary.
Here, it probably qualified a personal noun. In the second EvOa phrase, the rare adjective
xpvaoXLTwvOS" is noteworthy. What kind of garment was denoted by this word we can gather
from three passages. John ofLydia tells us that the ancient Lydians wore tunics of which the warp
was of gold thread, and quotes in evidence a phrase ofPeisander, AVSOL xpvaoxLTWVES". 57 Paul the
Silentiary uses the word twice in his Description ofSt Sophia. In line 599 it occurs in an allusion to
the miraculously pure water alleged to run from a fountain in St Sophia on the day of the
E . h hJ f I \' I' I 0'" " f I I' IpIp any, eac anuary: 07T7TOTE l\aoS" P,TJVL xpvaOXLTWVL, EOV KaTa p,vaTLV EOpTTJV, EVVVXLOLS"
axpavTov dc/>6aaETaL ayyEaLv vSwp. Friedlander, following Du Cange, explains IJ-1]VL xpvaoXLTwvL
as a reference to the robes worn by the consul at his procession on the Kalends ofJanuary. 58 This is
no doubt correct;59 the consular robes of the later empire included a tunic corresponding to the
old toga picta, made of purple silk and embroidered with gold thread in patterns which can be
clearly seen on the consular diptychs. 60 Paul's second use of the word, ibid. 156 xpvaoXLTwv
'AvOovaa, is also doubtless a reference to the consular robes (see linguistic commentary). In our
text, xpvaoXLTwvOS" is unlikely to refer to Rome or the consulship, for how could someone's
holding of the consulship be said to have caused the abasement ofPersia? Nor can I find any reason
to see in xpvaoXLTwvOS" a reference to Persia or the Persian king. There was, however, a
gold-tunicked enemy with whom Zeno had to deal, and whose suppression was, as our text says,
a blow to Persia. According to Procopius,61 certain of the Armenian satraps had sided with Illus
and Leontius in 484-8. After the fall of Illus and Leontius, Zeno took action against the
Armenians, allowing only the smallest of the five satrapies, Balabitene, to remain hereditary;
henceforth appointments to the other four were made at the pleasure of the Roman emperor.
Justinian in his turn replaced the satraps by two Roman dukes. In his record of this latter event,
Procopius makes a special point of mentioning the regalia of the satraps, which he thinks worthy
ofcommemoration. 'However, they [i.e. the satraps] received the symbols ofoffice only from the
Roman Emperor. It is worthwhile to describe these insignia, for they will never again be seen by
man. There is a cloak made of wool, not such as is produced by sheep, but gathered from the sea.

the poor wretches were being destroyed through the
misfortune of fatal comeliness in their children. And it
was in consequence of this that the most of the eunuchs
among the Romans, and particularly at the emperor's
court, happened to be A~asgi by birth'.

55 Concerning Longinus's two consulships, Stein
points out that hitherto only emperors had held the
consulship more than once, B-E ii 31, cf. ibid. 75, and my
n. on Recto 22 ff.

56 Ibid. 18-21.

57 De Mag. iii 64.
58 P. Friedlander, Johannes von Gaza und Paulus Silen­

tiarius (Leipzig 1912) 284.
59 So C. Mango, The Art of the Byzantine Empire

312- 1453 (New Jersey 1972 ) 85.
60 See the very comprehensive article by G. Bloch in

C. Daremberg and E. Saglio, Dictionnaire des antiquitis
grecques et romaines (Paris 1877-1919) I, ii 1479-81.

61 Aed. iii 1.26. Cf. Stein B-E ii 31.
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Pinnos the creature is called on which this wool grows. And the part where the purple should have
been, that is, where the insertion of purple cloth is usually made, is overlaid with gold [i.e. the
cloak had a golden hem, if n. 63 below]. The cloak was fastened by a golden brooch in the middle
ofwhich was a precious stone from which hung three sapphires by loose golden chains. There was
a tunic of silk adorned in every part with decorations of gold which they are wont to call plumia.
The boots were ofred colour and reached to the knee, of the sort which only the Roman Emperor
and the Persian king are permitted to wear' (Proc. Aed. iii 1.18-23, tr. Downey). For our present
enquiry, the most important item is the silk tunic: XLTWV €K fL€Ta~1]~ €YKaAAw7TLafLaaL xpvao'i~

7TaVTaxo8€v WpaLafL€VO~ as~ V€VOfLLKaaL 7TAoVfLLa KaA€'iv. The noun 7TAovfLLa, embroidery (Latin
pluma), and its derivatives occur frequently in Byzantine Greek.62 In the case of the Armenian
regalia it is likely to have denoted embroidered representations of the Roman emperor, executed
in gold thread. For Malalas tells us that the regalia of the neighbouring Lazican kings after their
alliance with Rome in 523 included a white silk tunic embroidered with golden 7TAovfLLa in the
likeness of the Roman emperor.63 Agathias calls this garment merely XLTWVLOV 7TOSiJp€~

v7Toxpvaov, Hisl. iii 15.2, disdaining to use the Latin loan-word 7TAovfLLa. The satraps ofArmenia,
therefore, at the time when Zeno subdued them, could fairly have been termed xpvaOXLTWV€~;

also their regalia was picturesque to the Roman eye, and deserving mention, as we see from
Procopius (and analogously from Malalas on the Lazi). The subjugation of Armenia must have
been carried out in 488 or 489, at about the same time as Longinus' operation in the country of the
Tzani. Since the fact that it happened at all was a direct consequence of the Armenian involve­
ment in Illus' revolt, mention of it in a panegyric commemorating Illus' defeat was amply
justified. The territory of the Tzani lay immediately to the north of Upper Armenia, and this is
why Longinus (or the emperor) is said by the poet to have acted 'as ifwinged' (V7T07TT€PO~13), 'on
this side ... and on that' .64

In a general way, too, the claim that Zeno had '[abased] the proud neck of Persian Ares' was
reasonable. Throughout his reign, Persian fortunes were at a low ebb, and their king, Peroz, was
occupied in warfare against the Hephthalite Huns. Zeno at first contributed to the garrisoning of
the Caucasian fortresses against the Huns, and even ransomed Peroz when the Huns captured him.
But in c. 483 he discontinued the payments, and also refused subsidies to Peroz's successor, Balash,
in the next year.65 We also hear ofare-drawing of the frontier between Rome and Persia;66 given
Persia's weakness at the time, this is likely to have been to Rome's advantage.

15-17. After a transitional line (15) the poet devotes two lines to the emperor's awc/>poavv1]; see
linguistic commentary. Of the topics suggested by Menander, only praise of the Augusta makes
an appearance here. This is pretty certainly the subject of lines 16-17. 'To your chastity', says the
poet, 'did you entrust your bride(?)', who was 'lacking kinsmen to care for her'. Ariadne, Zeno's
wife, did indeed lack such persons. Her mother Verina spent seven years in custody far from
Constantinople, emerging in 484 only to die miserably in the castle of Papirius. Her father Leo
had died in 474. Accordingly, the words 'lacking kinsmen to care for her' accurately describe
Ariadne's situation in 489/90, the date which I have proposed for our poem. The allusion to her is
noticeably brief and trite (Priscian is more generous to Ariadne in Pan. 301-8). Verina's long
imprisonment, her involvement with Illus, and her death while under siege by imperial troops
can have done no good to Zeno's relationship with Ariadne. Symptoms of stress between the

62 The word is variously spelt and accented. Du Cange
glosses it under the heading 1TAovp.l, 1TAovp.p.lov, 1TAOVP.P.LV,
1TAovp.{SL.

63 413 B: Kat 4>op£ua~ ... XAa#-,vSa I1.U1TpOV OAOU-rJPLKOV,
£Xov aVTt 1TOPC/>VpOV TafJAlov Xpvuovv fJauLALKoV TafJALov, £V
c!J V1TijpX£V £V p.£ucp uTTJ8apLov aATJ8LvoV, £xovTa TOV
xapaKTijpa TOV aVTov fJauLA£w~ '[OVUT{VOV, Kat UTLXapLOV
[= tunic] S£ I1.U1TpOV 1TapayavSLov, Kat aVTO £XOV Xpvuci
1TAovp.la fJauLALKa, wuavTw~ ExovTa TOV xapaKTijpa TOV
aVTov fJauLA£w~, KTA. So Theoph. A.M. 6015. The
TafJALov was a stripe sewn along the hem of the cloak, cf.
Sophocles' Lexicon s.v. Malalas' words £xov ... TafJALov

are an excellent gloss on Procopius' sentence XpvucjJ S£ ~

Tij~ 1Topc/>vpa~ KaTTJAT]A£L1TTO p.oipa KTA., 'And the part
where the purple should have been etc.', above. Both
mean that the king's chlamys had a golden stripe along the
hem instead ofa purple one.

64 On V1T01TT£PO~ cf. linguistic commentary. There is a
similar idea in A.P. xvi 39, on the far-flung activities of a
later Longinus, who was a magister militum in 55 I.

65 Jos. Sty!. C. 7-10, 18. Cf Stein B-E ii 64 n. 4.
66 J. B. Chabot, Synodicon Orientale ou Recueil des

Synodes Nestoriens (Paris 1902) 532 f., 536 f. (= Not. et
extr. des mss. de la Bib!. Nat. xxxvii 1902). Cf Stein ibid.
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couple are, in fact, reported by the historians. 'Is Illus to be in the palace or I?' was Ariadne's
ultimatum to Zeno when demanding the release of Verina in winter 481-2. 67 Cedrenus, indeed,
says that Ariadne had taken Anastasius as her lover before she made him her husband.68 But this
testimony is late, and our confidence in it is reduced by Cedrenus' further assertion that Ariadne
had Zeno buried alive when he was in a state of unconsciousness. A contemporary and far more
trustworthy witness, Zacharias Scholasticus, says simply that Anastasius enjoyed 1TapP"1u{a with
Ariadne during Zeno's lifetime. 69 The brevity and stilted phraseology ofour panegyrist may well
reflect his awareness of Zeno's alienation from his wife. He satisfies the formal prescription, but
without enthusiasm.

18-20. On the emperor's c/>POV"1UL~, if linguistic commentary. These lines contain no historical
allusion that I can discern.

21-32. After a transitional line (21), there follow eleven lines recounting some civil commotion.
If the poet is still adhering to the Menandrean scheme, these lines belong to the section in praise of
h 'd r ,.( M 6 tlf ,\ 1 \ 1 \ \ 1 \ \t e emperor s goo lortune,0. en. 37 .24 .: €1TL TOVTOL~ fL€V KaTa1TaVU€L~ TOV /\oyov TOV 1T€PL

1 1 ~\ \ '" ... 1 \ 1 ff ... ~\ JI ,~, ff \

TOVTWV, fLv"1fLOV€VU€L~ o€ fL€Ta TOVTO T"1~ TVX"1~, /\€ywv OTL uVfL1TapofLapT€LV o€ €OLK€V €'fJ a1TaUL KaL

1Tpa[€UL Kat AOYOL~ TcjJ f3auLA€i TcjJ fL€yaAcp TVX"1 AafL1Tpa, KaTop(}oi yap €KaUTOV Kp€iTTOV €Vxij~, Kat
tl I~ 1 , ... ~ ~ 1 ~ ff 1 \ ~ 1\ 1 ,... \ ~ ~ 1
OTL 1TaLOWV Y€V€aL~ aVT<p O€OWP"1TaL, av OVTW TVX'll, KaL 'fJL/\OL 1TaVT€~ €VVOL KaL OOPV'fJ0POL

KLVSVV€V€LV V1Tf:P aVTOV 1TPO(}VfLOL. To begin with, it will be observed that our poem makes no
mention of the emperor's progeny. This is understandable, if the subject of the panegyric is Zeno.
For Zeno's son by Ariadne, Leo II, died in 474; while the offspring of his previous marriage to
Arcadia, a son also called Zeno, died of debauchery at an unknown date, while still a youth. We
know from Malchus that Zeno had intended this latter son to succeed him, and there is no reason
to dissent from Bury's view that it was his death that led to the advancement of Longinus as
heir-apparent. 7o My dating of the Panegyric to 489 or 490 is consonant with this; Longinus'
advancement is in progress, and mention of the younger Zeno's death is not to be looked for in a
section devoted to the emperor's good fortune. But what of the other motifs prescribed by
Menander, namely that TVX"1 AafL1Tpa attends the emperor's every word and deed, and that all his
friends love him and his bodyguard are eager to suffer peril on his behalf? These topics are, in fact,
the basis of lines 21-32; but the poem's connection with the Menandrean scheme is obscured at
this point by the panegyrist's need to exercise discretion in the selection and treatment of his
material. For the TVX"1 AafL1Tpa of Zeno did not present an easy subject. Both the senatorial
aristocracy and the populace of Constantinople regarded Zeno with distaste, and his reign was
repeatedly marred by civil war. In the revolt of Basiliscus and Verina, Zeno was deprived of his
throne for a year and a half (9 Jan. 475-August 476). In the rebellion of Marcianus (479) he
narrowly escaped capture. The revolt of Illus and Leontius (484-8) occasioned the major military
operations described above. Indeed, Zeno's vicissitudes of fortune became a locus communis for
historians. 71 Accordingly, it was scarcely possible to praise Zeno's TVX"1 AafL1Tpa in conventional
terms. For this reason our poet has taken his cue in this section from the final element in
Menander's prescription, Kat c/>{AOL 1TaVT€~ €vvoi Kat SOpVc/>OpOL KLVSVV€V€LV V1Tf:P aVTOV 1TPO(}VfLOL. In
the emperor's safe deliverance from civil strife he finds a means whereby he can with honesty
praise his fortune. On such a theme, the very narrowness of his escape can be made a virtue, and
this is no doubt the reason why the emperor's desperate position is emphasised in Recto 24-5 1Taua

Sf: Aw{3"1TijPL 1T€PL'WU[(}€iua ... I f:A1TWP~ S€SOV"1TO yaA"1va{<p [{3auLAijL; see linguistic commentary.
An excellent parallel exists in the encomiastic prologue to Paul the Silentiary's Description of St
Sophia, lines 18-53. There, no doubt prompted by the precept of Menander, Paul depicts God as
the Sopvc/>opo~ who saved Justinian from the conspiracy of Marcellus and Sergius in December
562. He emphasises the immediacy ofJustinian's peril: ... ou oopauLv, OUK aU1T{uLv, / aUT-y of: X€LPL

... fJ ... ,L 1 (f) \... Q \ 1 , \ f i: 1 / JI ~ ... \() ... 1 \TOV €OV 'fJPOVPOVfL€VO~ 20 ..... KaL TWV ,..,aUL/\€LWV €VTO~ OL ~ VVWfLOTaL "10"1 1Tap"1/\ OV, T"1~ 1TV/\"1~

67 Mal. 387B, Theoph. A.M. 5972, if Brooks 221.
68 Hist. Compend. i 662B. Cf C. Capizzi, L'Imperatore

Anastasio I (Rome 1969) 64.
69 Hist. Ecd. vii I, tr. F. H. Hamilton and E. W. Brooks

(London 1899) 149. Cf Capizzi 74, n. 16.

70 HLRE i 401. Cf Malchusfr. 9, FHG. iv 118; Stein,
B-E ii 75. On Leo, cf. ibid. i 362 f.

71 Agathias Hist. iv 29.2, cf. A.P. ix 482 (id.). Malchus
fro 9, FHG. iv 117 £
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T€ Tij~ €UW, / P,€(J' ~V €P,€AAOV 1Tpouf3aA€iv Toi~ uoi~ (JPOVOL~, /l11TTovTo. TaVTa YVOV~ S€ Kat p,a(Jwv
'\ /' , " , / '" 'y' (J , \' I t'1Tal\aL €KapT€PTJua~ KaL 1T€1TLUT€VKa~ p,Ovep Tep UOV 1Tpoau1TL&;,OVTL, TOV €OV I\€YW, ep

1TaVTa VLKQ.~· TOV UK01TOV S' OUK €uc/>aATJ~ (26-32).72 To what outbreak does o·ur poet refer? Not,
presumably, the rebellion of Illus in 484~8, to which a section has already been devoted, and
which did not include a commotion in the capital city, so far as we can gather from the extant
sources. Nor is it likely to be the abortive conspiracy ofEpinicus, Dionysius and Thraustila in 480,
which was suppressed before it could spread beyond the palace. 73 The successful revolt of
Basiliscus (475-6) was distant in time, and it is also unlikely that Zeno would have relished the
reminder that he had once been banished from his throne. There remains the sedition of
Marcianus in 479. This corresponds both to the general terms of Menander's scheme and the
specific details given in our text. For Zeno was in fact saved on that occasion by his 'faithful
friends' and 'bodyguard eager to endure peril on his behalf', to quote the Menandrean formula.
Verina's confinement by Illus, which began in 477, has already been mentioned. After two years,
Marcianus made ofher imprisonment an excuse to challenge Zeno's authority to rule. The events
ofhis rebellion have been summarised by Brooks with admirable brevity, and I quote his account:

'Marcian, son of the western Emperor Anthemius, grandson of the Emperor Marcian, and
like Zenon son-in-law of Leo, with the cry of vengeance for Verina raised a rebellion in
Constantinople and claimed the empire for himself on the curious ground that his wife
Leontia was born in the purple, while at the time of the birth of Ariadne Leo was but a simple
tribune of the soldiers. Surrounded by a force of barbarians and assisted by the citizens, who
hurled down missiles from the roofs of the houses upon the emperor's troops, he easily made
himself master of the city, but postponed the attack upon the palace till the next day. This
gave time to Illus to bring over a force oflsaurians from Kalchedon during the night, and on
the following day, partly by bribes, partly by force, he succeeded in putting down the
insurrection, though his own house was burnt by the mob during the fighting. Marcian was
forced to become a presbyter and sent to Kaisareia in Cappadocia, while his brother Procopius
and another leader in the revolt named Bousalbos escaped to the camp of Theoderic' .7 4

Here are the points of comparison between our poem and the historical accounts of Marcianus'
rebellion:

(i) Marcianus was born c. 455. 75 He was therefore not more than c. 24 in 479. This harmonises
with our poet's description of the foremost among the rebels as TL~ dYTJvop€WV dL'~LO~, Recto 26.

(ii) Marcianus was accompanied by his younger brothers Procopius and Romulus, whose ages
cannot have been more than c. 21 and 20 respectively. Procopius commanded one of the two
forces constituting the rebel army, Joh. Ant.fr. 211.3. The youth of the leading conspirators was
thus a distinguishing feature of the rebellion, and this is no doubt why our poet says €lp~vTJ~

dStSaKTov op,~ALKa. If my supplement op,~ALKaAaQ[v is correct, the poet is seeking to discredit the
whole army by saying that it was nothing but young men, like its leaders.

(iii) Zeno was surrounded in the palace and all but captured, Joh. Ant. ibid.: Kat UVP,1T€UOVT€~
"'"J... '" \\ \ ~ , '" ,,~ \, '" ~\ "'Q \' " ", \

TOL~ ~POVPOL~, 1TOI\I\OV~ OL€X€LpLUaVTO TWV €VOOV, KaL aVTOV O€ TOV fJaULI\€W~ €KpaTTJuav av, €L P,TJ

p,LKpOV d1ToSpas SL€UW(JTJ. Our panegyrist says that, in consequence of ip,€po~ WA€ut1TaTpL~, 'the
peaceful emperor's (?) every hope had been shaken, beset (?) by destructive ... ', Recto 23-5. To
contemporaries, the rebels' failure to complete their capture of the palace on the first day must
have seemed remarkable; they turned instead 'to feasting and sleep' (Theoph.), and were seized
next day in the baths of Zeuxippus (Theod. Lect.). Evagrius, perhaps quoting Eustathius of
Epiphaneia, includes in his account of this incident a notable dissertation on the fickleness of
KaLpO~.76 Here again the TVXTJ of Zeno has provided a theme for moral reflections.

(iv) The populace of Constantinople gave active support to Marcianus: Kat 0 Tij~ 1TOA€w~

72 Callimachus makes the successful crushing of a
revolt one of the topics in his encomium on Ptolemy II,
Del. 185-7.

73 Cf Stein B-E ii 17.
74 Brooks 219 f. Cf Candidus fro I, FHG. iv 137;

Malchus fr. 20, FHG. iv 132;Joh. Ant.fr. 21 1,3-4, FHG.

iv 619; Theod. Lect. i 37; Evagr. iii 26; Theoph. A.M.
5971. Also Stein B-E ii 15 f., and Bury HLRE i 395.

75 'Vor 455', RE 14.2.1529 (Ensslin); 457, without qua­
lification, KI. Pauly 3.996 (Lasserre).

76H.E. iii 26, cf. A.P. 16.275 (Posidippus), with Gow
and Page's n. ad loc.
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ff \ , ... ~ , ~ \' ff\ " \... f \ ... Q \ ' , r' U h
0ILLI\O~ £K TWV OWfLaTWV OLa 7TaUTJ~ VI\TJ~ £XWP£L KaTa TWV V7T£P TOV ,...,aULI\£W~ aywvL,:>ofL£vwv o.
Ant. ibid.). That is, they threw missiles down from their houses onto the heads ofZeno's troops, so
Brooks and Bury. In our poem we read (Recto 30-1): 'It was not the customary stones that they
(?) were hurling, (but?) ... / a ... sport strange to the populace ... / was spoiling ... which (their?)
hand ...' As may be seen from my linguistic commentary, it is likely that an adversative word
stood in the latter part of 30. These words of the panegyrist allude to the circumstance described
by Joh. Ant. in the words f:K TWV SWfLaTwv SUI 7TaUTJ~ ;;ATJ~ f:XWP£L; the demos hurled down
impromptu missiles torn from the fabric of its own houses (tiles, chimney-pots, etc.), instead of
'the usual stones' (Recto 30). This would give point to the panegyrist's further words in 32

afLa(Jvv£v aXf~f.> (or Xf~f.>[t), 'was spoiling that which its own hand' had built, or something close to
that. I take the grammatical subject of E7TaAA£v to be the persons collectively denoted by ofL~ALKa

AaQ[v, and the subject ofafLa(Jvv£v to be li(JvpfLa or (less probably) those denoted by ofL~ALKaAaQ[v.
(v) Our poet says that the sedition happened 'yesterday', X(JL'6v, whereas the rebellion of

Marcianus took place some ten years before the date which I have suggested for the poem. There
is much less difficulty in this than at first appears. For X(JIs and its derivatives are often used to
denote the more distant, rather than the recent, past. Sometimes these expressions are deprecia­
tory in intention, as Demosth. De Cor. 130 X(JE~ fLEV OOV Kat 7TPWTJV afL' 'A(JTJvaio~ Kat P~TWP
yEyov£v, of Aeschines; Dion. Hal. Orate Vet. prooem. I EK TLVWV ~apa(Jpwv Tij~ 'Au{a~ f:X(JE~ Kat
7TPWTJV aePLKofLEVTJ, of the Asianist style of rhetoric. Sometimes they are accompanied by a
qualifying expression, as when Herodotus says that the Greeks knew nothing about the gods until
four hundred years before his own day, o(J£v SE EyEvoVTO EKauTo~ TWV (J£wv KTA ..• OVK ~7TLuTEaTo

, 1" \ (J \ f , ... \' •• A R .. 1'i;~' f \ ,~ l' , \ A ' ~ /fL£XpL OV 7TpWTJV T£ KaL X £~ w~ £L7T£LV 1\0Y4J, 11 53. I; so . .11 1397 LSOV 0 L£POV 7T£OOV, 4J £VL aowv
£lUETL 7TOV X(JL'OV 7Tayxpvu£a PV£TO fLijAa. The most familiar and celebrated example ofthis usage is
II. ii 303, where Odysseus reminds the Achaean assembly of the portent seen by them at Aulis,
nine years before:

(J r ' \ I.r' ff " A' \'~ ... 'A ...X L~a T£ KaL 7TPWL~ OT £~ VI\LOa VTJ£~ xaLWV
"(J \ [J' \ T \ ,J... ,TJY£P£ OVTO KaKa pLafL4J KaL pWUL ",£povuaL ...
"(J",J...' , ... \£v £",avTJ fL£ya uTJfLa, KTI\.

According to the scholiast, Odysseus says 'yesterday or the day before' because he wishes to
minimise the space of nine years which the Achaeans have spent before Troy. 77 The Homeric
words were proverbial.78 It is not surprising, therefore, to find an analogous usage in our poem;
the panegyrist says X(JL'6v because he wishes to make the events of ten years earlier seem more
vivid and recent. So Nonn. D. i 123 W~ Kat x(JL'cl TEA£UU£V, 'just as he did the other day', where
X(JL'cl is not intended literally. One reason why the poet chose to illustrate Zeno's TVXTJ by a
comparatively remote event may be, as I have already suggested, that there was something
miraculous in Marcianus' failure to press home his advantage, in consequence of which Zeno
escaped; the panegyrist was therefore able to dwell on the gravity of the emperor's plight in order
to make his salvation seem more providential. This is exactly what Paul the Silentiary does in
Descr. 18-53. Further, Zeno's clemency to Marcianus (who was exiled; his brothers evaded
capture) had been remarkable and praiseworthy. It may well have won him Marcianus' neutrality
in 484, when he took no part in Illus' revolt although invited to do SO.79 Because of these
circumstances the events of 479 may have seemed a creditable episode, and a fitting manifestation
of Zeno's TVXTJ AafL7Tpa.

33-34. The two illegible lines which follow before the lower margin of the leaf will have
continued the narrative of civil strife. The question of whether they concluded it belongs to the
final part of our enquiry.

77 KaT£up,{KpVVE 8£ TOV £vva£Tij Xpovov, iva ILTJ 8ul Tij~

avalLv7]u£w~ 1TA£ov 1TOr,7]UT/ a')lwvl,(iuar, TOV~ -EAA'TJva~.

78 Cf PI. Ale. 2, 14Id ollLar, 8£ U£ OVK aV7]KOOV £lvar, &1,(1
')1£ Xl]"'o. 1'£ Kat 1Tpwi"'a. ')I£')I£v'TJILEVa, 01'£ 'ApX£Aaov TOV
MaK£8ovwv Tvpavvov Ta.1Tar,8r,Ka. ... a1T£KT£r,V£, describing
an event of 399 B.C. , several decades before the imagined

date of this spurious dialogue; Hieroci. ape Stob. 39.36 TO.
1'£ Xfh'a. TaVTa Kat 1Tpwi·'o..

79 Joh. Ant. fro 214.2 'IAAov~ . . . MapKr,avov
ava'cIwvvur,. Nothing is heard of Marcianus thereafter,
and Brooks 224 is doubtless right in concluding that he
did not respond to Illus' overtures.
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Fol.29788B

Verso

After praising the emperor's TVXTJ, the panegyrist should (according to Menander) go on to
compare his reign in general terms with the reigns of his most illustrious predecessors, 'not
depreciating them, but rather admiring them, while awarding the palm to the present reign'; if
linguistic commentary. This is the 'general comparison', which formed- the penultimate- part of
the Menandrean scheme. Procopius of Gaza adheres to these instructions; he compares Anastasius
to Cyrus, Agesilaus and Alexander, these comparisons occupying three chapters (~5-7) and
forming the penultimate section of his encomium. Priscian compares Anastasius to the Antonine
emperors, but devotes only four lines to this topic, and inserts it at an earlier stage of his poem
(lines 46-9). After the 'general comparison', the encomium should end with the E1TLAoyOL,
consisting of concluding prayers, etc.; if linguistic commentary. So Proc. Pan. 28-30, Prisco Pan.
309-12. In our papyrus, topics akin to these appear to be the subject of the hexameter lines written
on the detached top ofFol. 29788B Verso, the first page ofthe binion. This fragment is made up of
two pieces of papyrus which certainly belong together. On its Recto side are lines 28-33 of the
autumn-evocation. 80 The ends of four lines can be read, and in these lines someone, presumably
an emperor, is said to be as much beloved by sober Constantine as was Apollo by Zeus. Between
the bottom of this fragment and the main part of the leaf is a lacuna with space for about seven
lines. Then follow the initial letter-groups of three lines which appear to come from an epilogue,
and which end the poem; if linguistic commentary. The fragment therefore presents us with a
comparison followed by an epilogue. These are exactly the topics which ought to stand next in
our poem, according to the Menandrean scheme. The comparison might seem to be in our poet's
style, since, like the comparison with Odysseus in Recto 19, it is oblique and not laboured (so far as
we can tell from the extant text). If, like Gerstinger and Korte, we accept this fragment as the
conclusion ofour poem, we must suppose that the section on civil strife was completed in the two
lines 33-4.81 This seems to me intrinsically unlikely; after spending twelve lines recounting the
emperor's peril, the poet can scarcely have disposed of his preservation in two. I am inclined,
therefore, to follow Heitsch, who prints this fragment separately from the panegyric, and
numbers it as Pamprepius (?) 2. If not the conclusion of some other poem, it might be an
independent hexameter-epigram. In any case these lines contain nothing that affects the question
of whether our panegyric is about Zeno or another emperor. I have given a full account of them
in my linguistic commentary, and little more need be said about them here. Keydell's supplement
KWGTa[vTLVlp is rendered almost certainly correct by the parallel expression in A.P. i 10.71. But
Heitsch's suggestion that the Constantine referred to was the consul of 457 is misguided. He is,
surely, Constantine the Great, who is often alluded to in panegyric contexts elsewhere. 82

Juxtaposition of the Christian emperor with Zeus and Apollo is not remarkable; a more flagrant
juxtaposition is made by John of Gaza in his description of a celebrated picture of the Cosmos (c.
536), where the poet invokes both Apollo and the Christian God, and then proceeds to describe
the Cross and the symbol of the Trinity. 83
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University of Edinburgh

80 Cf Heitsch 112, and ibid. pIs. G and H.
81 Gerstinger 83, Korte 26.
82 cf. A.P. i 10.72; Romanos Cant. 23 "'TJ' 3, ibid. 54 KfJ'

3; Georg. Pisid. In Restitutionem Sancti Crucis 47 ff. (p. 227
Pertusi).

83 Joh. Gaz. Descr. Tabulae Mundi 5, 19 ff., 29 ff., 41 ff.
(P. Friedlander, Johannes von Gaza u. Paulus Silentiarius
136- 8).


